Appendix O: Final Preferred Solutions Cost Estimates

#### Project No. 1 SWMF Retrofit No. 11 (KD06) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	3	\$5,000.00	\$15,000
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	7,000	\$13.00	\$91,000
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	7,170	\$24.00	\$172,080
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	5,915	\$1.00	\$5,915
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	5,915	\$30.00	\$177,450
1.06	3000 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	2	\$27,900.00	\$55,800
1.07	2400 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	2	\$19,200.00	\$38,40
1.08	1500 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	2	\$8,600.00	\$17,20
1.09	1800 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	8	\$12,600.00	\$100,80
1.10	Oil/Grit Separator (Vortech 16000)	ea	3	\$120,000.00	\$360,00
1.11	Oil/Grit Separator (Vortech 7000)	ea	1	\$63,000.00	\$63,00
1.12	525 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	50	\$445.00	\$22,25
1.13	675 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	10	\$495.00	\$4,95
1.14	750 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	95	\$640.00	\$60,80
1.15	1650 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	20	\$1,960.00	\$39,20
1.16	1095 mm x 1730 mm HE Concrete Storm Sewer	m	40	\$2,425.00	\$97,00
1.17	Filter Fabric	$m^2$	3,340	\$6.00	\$20,04
1.18	Perforated 1200 mm CMP	m	845	\$660.00	\$557,70
1.19	2" Clear Stone	$m^3$	1,495	\$45.00	\$67,27
1.20	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	1,530	\$10.00	\$15,30
1.21	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	3	\$6,000.00	\$18,00
1.22	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,00
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$2,119,16
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$635,74
		_	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$423,83
	Contract Administration		-	10%	\$211,91
	Utilities		elocation Cost:	15%	\$317,87
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
	Con		st Estimate (201	•	\$3,708,53
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$192,84
	_	T ( 16 ·	HST:	1.76%	\$68,66
		ı otal Constri	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$3,970,03
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$3,970,03

#### Project No. 2 SWMF Retrofit No. 18 (KD05) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Onit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	620	\$13.00	\$8,060
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,770	\$24.00	\$42,480
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	1,005	\$1.00	\$1,005
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	1,005	\$30.00	\$30,150
1.06	3000 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	6	\$27,900.00	\$167,400
1.07	Oil/Grit Separator (Vortech 16000)	ea	1	\$120,000.00	\$120,000
1.08	675 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	20	\$495.00	\$9,900
1.09	1050 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	6	\$985.00	\$5,910
1.10	Filter Fabric	$m^2$	815	\$6.00	\$4,890
1.11	Perforated 2100 mm CMP	m	115	\$2,055.00	\$236,325
1.12	2" Clear Stone	$m^3$	535	\$45.00	\$24,075
1.13	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	620	\$10.00	\$6,200
1.14	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.15	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$752,395
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$225,719
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$150,479
	Contract Adminis	tration / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$75,240
	Ut	ilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$112,859
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,316,691
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$68,468
			HST:	1.76%	\$24,379
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,409,538
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$1,409,538

#### Project No. 3 SWMF Retrofit No. 13 (KD03) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	450	\$13.00	\$5,850
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,680	\$24.00	\$40,320
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,240	\$1.00	\$1,240
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,240	\$30.00	\$37,200
1.06	3000 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$27,900.00	\$27,900
1.07	1800 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	6	\$12,600.00	\$75,600
1.08	Oil/Grit Separator (Vortech 16000)	ea	2	\$120,000.00	\$240,000
1.09	750 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	30	\$640.00	\$19,200
1.10	1350 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	6	\$1,335.00	\$8,010
1.11	Filter Fabric	$m^2$	1,190	\$6.00	\$7,140
1.12	Perforated 1800 mm CMP	m	187	\$1,400.00	\$261,800
1.13	2" Clear Stone	$m^3$	750	\$45.00	\$33,750
1.14	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	450	\$10.00	\$4,500
1.15	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.16	Road Reinstatement	$m^2$	90	\$75.00	\$6,750
1.17	Flow Diversion	wks	5	\$20,000.00	\$100,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$880,260
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$264,078
		Engineerir	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$176,052
	Contract Administration	n / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$88,026
	Utilities	/ Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$132,039
		Envir	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Con	struction Cos	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,540,455
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$80,104
			HST:	1.76%	\$28,522
	·	Total Constru	ıction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,649,080

**Total Estimated Project Cost** 

\$1,649,080

### Project No. 4 Watercourse Improvement No. 1 (Reach Ki-01 Through Ki-02) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Watercourse Improvements				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	1,700	\$2.00	\$3,400
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	1,700	\$13.00	\$22,100
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	2,500	\$24.00	\$60,000
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	2,500	\$1.00	\$2,500
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	2,500	\$30.00	\$75,000
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	300	\$2,000.00	\$600,000
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	1,700	\$10.00	\$17,000
1.08	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
		Subtota	I - Watercourse	Improvement:	\$846,000
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$253,800
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$169,200
	Contract Administra	ation / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$84,600
		ties / Services Re		15%	\$126,900
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,480,500
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$76,986
			HST:	1.76%	\$27,412
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,584,898
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$1,584,898

#### Project No. 5 Culvert Improvement No. 13 (Cundles Road W) **Kidd's Creek Watershed**

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	88	\$85.00	\$7,480
1.02	Remove Existing Headwalls	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500
1.03	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	270	\$9.00	\$2,430
1.04	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	270	\$7.00	\$1,890
1.05	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	30	\$36.00	\$1,080
1.06	Remove Existing Sidewalk	$m^2$	40	\$18.00	\$720
1.07	Remove Existing Driveway	m²	100	\$10.00	\$1,000
1.08	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	20	\$65.00	\$1,300
1.09	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	1	\$1,100.00	\$1,100
1.10	3455 mm x 2195 mm Conc. Elliptical Culvert	m	88	\$4,650.00	\$409,200
1.11	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.12	900 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	20	\$890.00	\$17,800
1.13	Connect to Culvert	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.14	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.15	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	270	\$20.00	\$5,400
1.16	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	270	\$11.00	\$2,970
1.17	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	270	\$39.50	\$10,665
1.18	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	270	\$17.00	\$4,590
1.19	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	30	\$75.00	\$2,250
1.20	Concrete Sidewalk	$m^2$	40	\$100.00	\$4,000
1.21	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	$m^2$	80	\$26.00	\$2,080
1.22	Reinstate Driveway	m²	100	\$38.00	\$3,800
1.23	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
		,	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$582,255
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$174,677
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$116,451
	Contract Adminis	tration / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$58,226
	Ut	elocation Cost:	15%	\$87,338	

\$87,338

**Environmental Assessment Costs:** \$0

**Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):** \$1,018,946

**Construction Index:** 5.2% \$52,985 HST: 1.76% \$18,866

**Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):** \$1,090,797

> **Total Estimated Project Cost** \$1,090,797

### Project No. 161 Watercourse Improvement No. 34 (Reach Ki-03 Through Ki-06) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated
No.			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	1,350	\$2.00	\$2,700
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	1,350	\$13.00	\$17,550
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	2,025	\$24.00	\$48,600
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	2,025	\$1.00	\$2,025
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	2,025	\$30.00	\$60,750
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	270	\$2,000.00	\$540,000
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	1,350	\$10.00	\$13,500
1.08	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	3	\$6,000.00	\$18,000
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,000
		Subto	tal: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$943,125
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$282,938
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$188,625
	Contract Admin	istration / Construct	on Inspection:	10%	\$94,313
	ı	Utilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$141,469
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,650,469
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$85,824
			HST:	1.76%	\$30,559
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,766,852
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,766,852

### Project No. 8A Culvert Improvement No. 16 (Thomson Street) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Culvert Improvement   Culvert Improvement	ltem	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
Name	No.	Description	Onit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
Name		Cultivart Impressance				
Name		-	m	56	\$95.00	¢1.76
Name		-				
Name		-				
Name		•				
1800 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert   m   46						
Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls   ea   2   \$25,000.00   \$50,		-				\$49
1.08   Granular 'B' (450 mm)   m²   238   \$20.00   \$4,					•	
100   Granular 'A' (150 mm)   m²   238   \$11.00   \$2,		_				
100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt   m²   238   \$39.50   \$9,		•				\$4,7
1.11						\$2,6
12   Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   14   \$75.00   \$1,		·				\$9,4
Remove Existing Buildings	1.11	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>		\$17.00	\$4,0
Place Topsoil and Hydroseed   m²   520   \$10.00   \$5.	1.12	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	14		\$1,0
Matercourse Improvements	1.13	Remove Existing Buildings				\$25,0
Flow Diversion   Wks   3   \$20,000.00   \$60,     Subtotal: Culvert Improvement   \$396,     Construction Contingency:   30%   \$118,     Engineering Design Fee:   20%   \$79,     Contract Administration / Construction Inspection:   10%   \$39,     Utilities / Services Relocation Cost:   15%   \$59,     Environmental Assessment Costs:	1.14	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	520	\$10.00	\$5,2
Construction Contingency: 30%   \$118,	1.15	Watercourse Improvements	m	20	\$2,000.00	\$40,0
Construction Contingency: 30% \$118,	1.16	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,0
Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$79, Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$39, Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$59, Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$693, Construction Index: 5.2% \$36, HST: 1.76% \$12, Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$742,  Property Acquisition \$331, 27 Thomson St. \$286, 22 Thomson St. (portion of) \$45, Acquisition Contingency: 30% \$163, Property Acquisition: \$709,			\$	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$396,2
Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$39, Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$59, Environmental Assessment Costs:   Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$693, Construction Index: 5.2% \$36, HST: 1.76% \$12, Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$742,   Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$744,   Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$745,   Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$745,   Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$746,   Construction Continued Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$746,   Construction Continued Cons			Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$118,8
Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$59,			Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$79,2
Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$693,   Construction Index: 5.2%   \$36,   HST: 1.76%   \$12,   Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$742,   \$74		Contract Adminis	tration / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$39,6
Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$693,		Ut	tilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$59,4
Construction Index: 5.2% \$36,			Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	
Construction Index: 5.2% \$36,			Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$693.4
HST: 1.76% \$12, Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$742,  2 Property Acquisition \$331, 27 Thomson St. \$286, 20 22 Thomson St. (portion of) \$45,  Adjusted Value: 165% \$546, Acquisition Contingency: 30% \$163, Property Acquisition: \$709,				•	•	\$36,0
Property Acquisition       \$331,         2.01       27 Thomson St.       \$286,         2.02       22 Thomson St. (portion of)       \$45,         Adjusted Value:       165%       \$546,         Acquisition Contingency:       30%       \$163,         Property Acquisition:       \$709,					1.76%	\$12,8
2.01 27 Thomson St. \$286, \$286, 2.02 22 Thomson St. (portion of) \$45, \$46, \$46, \$46, \$46, \$46, \$46, \$46, \$46			Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$742,3
2.02 22 Thomson St. (portion of)  Adjusted Value: 165% \$546, Acquisition Contingency: 30% \$163, Property Acquisition: \$709,						\$331,0
Acquisition Contingency: 30% \$163, Property Acquisition: \$709,	2.01 2.02					\$286,0 \$45,0
Property Acquisition: \$709,						\$546,1
			Acquisition			\$163,8
Total Estimated Project Cost: \$1,452,				Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$709,99
				Total Estimated	d Project Cost:	\$1,452,3

### Project No. 162A Trunk Storm Sewer No. 9 (Thomson, Sophia, Florence and Eccles Streets) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Bookipion	O IIII	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
	T 10 0				
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	2	\$1,100.00	\$2,200
1.02	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	90	\$65.00	\$5,850
1.03	1345 mm x 855 mm HE Concrete Storm Sewer	m	485	\$1,575.00	\$763,875
1.04	1800 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea.	2	\$12,600.00	\$25,200
1.05	2400 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea.	8	\$19,200.00	\$153,600
1.06	Connect to Culvert	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
		Subtotal: Tru	nk Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$955,725
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$286,718
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$191,145
	Contract Administra	tion / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$95,573
	Utilit	ies / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$143,359
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	(	Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,672,519
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$86,971
			HST:	1.76%	\$30,967
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,790,457
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$1,790,457

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of trunk storm sewer installation as part of road renewal projects.

### Project No. 163 Watercourse Improvement No. 2 (Reach Ki-08A) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Ullit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement	3	0.000	<b>#04.00</b>	<b>#40.000</b>
1.01	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	2,000	\$24.00	\$48,000
1.02	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	2,000	\$1.00	\$2,000
1.03	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	2,000	\$30.00	\$60,000
1.04	Armour Stone Retaining Wall	m	200	\$800.00	\$160,000
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	m	100	\$2,000.00	\$200,000
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
		Subtot	tal: Watercourse	Improvement	\$510,000
	Cons	struction	Contingency:	30%	\$153,000
	En	ngineerir	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$102,000
	Contract Administration / Co	nstructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$51,000
	Utilities / Ser	vices Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$76,500
		Envi	ronmental Asses	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Construc	tion Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$892,500
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$46,410
			HST:	1.76%	\$16,525
	Total	Constru	uction Cost (201		\$955,435
2	Property Acquisition				\$301,000
2.01	22 Thomson St. (portion of)				\$15,000
2.01	18 Thomson St. (portion of)				\$13,000
2.02	14 Thomson St. (portion of)				\$15,000
2.03	77 Eccles St. N. (portion of)				\$35,000
2.04	. ,				
2.05	75 Eccles St. N. (portion of)				\$198,000
		A	djusted Value:	165%	\$496,650
	Acc	quisition	Contingency:	30%	148,995
			Propert	y Acquisition:	\$645,645

\$1,601,080

**Total Estimated Project Cost:** 

### Project No. 9 Culvert Improvement No. 18 (Wellington Street W.) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	20	\$85.00	\$1,700
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	58	\$9.00	\$52
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	58	\$7.00	\$40
1.04	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	9	\$36.00	\$32
1.05	Remove Existing Sidewalk	$m^2$	20	\$18.00	\$36
1.06	1345 mm x 855 mm HE Concrete Storm Sewer	m	20	\$1,575.00	\$31,500
1.07	Concrete Headwall - 1050 mm Dia.	ea	2	\$26,350.00	\$52,70
1.08	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	58	\$20.00	\$1,16
1.09	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	58	\$11.00	\$63
1.10	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	58	\$39.50	\$2,29
1.11	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	58	\$17.00	\$98
1.12	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	9	\$75.00	\$67
1.13	Concrete Sidewalk	$m^2$	20	\$100.00	\$2,00
		\$	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$95,26
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$28,57
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$19,05
	Contract Administrati	on / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$9,52
	Utilitie	es / Services Ro	elocation Cost:	15%	\$14,28
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
	C	onstruction Co	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$166,70
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$8,66
			HST:	1.76%	\$3,08
		Total Constr	uction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$178,46

**Total Estimated Project Cost:** 

\$178,464

### Project No. 10 Watercourse Improvement 3 (Reach Ki-10B Through Ki-10c) Kidd's Creek Watershed

ltem	Description U	nit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	iiit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
					_
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	~	$n^3$	1,000	\$24.00	\$24,000
1.02		$n^3$	1,000	\$1.00	\$1,000
1.03	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$n^3$	1,000	\$30.00	\$30,000
1.04	Armour Stone Retaining Wall	n	75	\$800.00	\$60,000
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	n	75	\$2,000.00	\$150,000
1.06	Flow Diversion w	ks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
	Si	ubtot	al: Watercourse	Improvement	\$305,000
	Constru	ction	Contingency:	30%	\$91,500
			g Design Fee:	20%	\$61,000
	Contract Administration / Const		•	10%	\$30,500
	Utilities / Service		•	15%	\$45,750
	ı	Envir	onmental Asses	sment Costs:	\$0
	Construction	n Cos	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$533,750
			ruction Index:	5.2%	\$27,755
			HST:	1.76%	\$9,882
	Total Co	nstru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$571,387
2 2.01 2.02 2.03 2.04 2.05 2.06	Property Acquisition Address Not Available (portion of) 19 Donald St. (portion of) 11 Donald St. (portion of) 38 Eccles St. N. (portion of) 10 Henry St. (portion of) 17 Eccles St. N.				\$550,000 \$65,000 \$53,000 \$62,000 \$67,000 \$58,000 \$245,000
		A	djusted Value:	165%	\$907,500
	Acquis	sition	Contingency:	30%	272,250
			Propert	y Acquisition:	\$1,179,750
			Total Estimated	Project Cost:	\$1,751,137

### Project No. 165 Watercourse Improvement No. 25 (Reach Ki-10a) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	75	\$65.00	\$4,875
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea.	2	\$1,100.00	\$2,200
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	750	\$24.00	\$18,000
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	750	\$1.00	\$750
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	750	\$30.00	\$22,500
1.06	Daylight Channel	m	75	\$2,000.00	\$150,000
1.07	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
		Subtot	al: Watercours	e Improvement	\$258,325
			Contingency:	30%	\$77,498
		•	g Design Fee:	20%	\$51,665
		stration / Construction	•	10%	\$25,833
	U	tilities / Services Re		15%	\$38,749
		Envir	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$452,069
		Const	ruction Index:	5.2%	\$23,508
			HST:	1.76%	\$8,370
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$483,946
2	Property Acquisition				\$1,005,000
2.01	150 Dunlop St. W. (portion of)				\$1,005,000
		A	djusted Value:	165%	\$1,658,250
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	497,475
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$2,155,725
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$2,639,671

#### Project No. 166 Culvert Improvement No. 145 (Dunlop Street W.) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	60	\$85.00	\$5,10
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	385	\$9.00	\$3,46
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	385	\$7.00	\$2,69
1.04	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	22	\$36.00	\$79
1.05	Remove Existing Sidewalk	$m^2$	33	\$18.00	\$59
1.06	6000 x 1500 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	60	\$15,800.00	\$948,00
1.07	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,00
1.08	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	385	\$20.00	\$7,70
1.09	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	385	\$11.00	\$4,23
1.10	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	385	\$39.50	\$15,20
1.11	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	385	\$17.00	\$6,54
1.12	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	22	\$75.00	\$1,65
1.13	Concrete Sidewalk	$m^2$	33	\$100.00	\$3,30
1.14	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,00
		8	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$1,109,28
	Cor	nstruction	n Contingency:	30%	\$332,78
	E	Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$221,85
	Contract Administration / C	onstructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$110,92
	Utilities / Se	ervices Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$166,39
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
	Constru	uction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,941,24
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$100,94
			HST:	1.76%	\$35,94
	Tota	al Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,078,13
2	Property Acquisition				\$1,005,00
2.01	150 Dunlop St. W. (portion of)				\$1,005,00
		A	djusted Value:	165%	\$1,658,25
	A	cquisitior	n Contingency:	30%	\$497,47
			Propert	ty Acquisition:	\$2,155,72
			Total Estimated	l Project Cost:	\$4,233,85

### Project No. 167 Watercourse Improvement No. 26 (Reach Ki-11) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
			<u> </u>		7
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	140	\$65.00	\$9,100
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea.	2	\$1,100.00	\$2,200
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,500	\$24.00	\$36,000
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	1,500	\$1.00	\$1,500
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,500	\$30.00	\$45,000
1.06	Daylight Channel	m	140	\$2,000.00	\$280,000
1.07	Flow Diversion	wks	5	\$20,000.00	\$100,000
		Subto	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$473,800
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$142,140
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$94,760
	Contract Administr	ation / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$47,380
		ities / Services Re		15%	\$71,070
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$829,150
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$43,116
			HST:	1.76%	\$15,352
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$887,618
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$887,618

#### Project No. 11A Trunk Storm Sewer Improvement No. 11 (Bradford St.) Kidd's Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	22	\$85.00	\$1,870
1.02	Remove Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	242	\$9.00	\$2,178
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	242	\$7.00	\$1,694
1.04	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	22	\$36.00	\$792
1.05	Remove Existing Sidewalk	$m^2$	33	\$18.00	\$594
1.06	Connect to Storm Sewer	ea	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.07	6000 x 1500 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	73	\$15,800.00	\$1,153,400
1.08	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.09	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	242	\$20.00	\$4,840
1.10	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	242	\$11.00	\$2,662
1.11	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	242	\$39.50	\$9,55
1.12	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	242	\$17.00	\$4,114
1.13	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	22	\$75.00	\$1,650
1.14	Concrete Sidewalk	$m^2$	22	\$100.00	\$2,200
1.15	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
		Subtotal: Tru	ınk Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$1,320,55
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$396,166
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$264,11°
	Contract Administ	ration / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$132,05
	Uti	lities / Services Re		15%	\$198,08
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,310,96
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$120,170
			HST:	1.76%	\$42,78
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,473,92
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$2,473,926

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of trunk storm sewer installation as part of road renewal projects.

#### Project No. 31 SWMF Retrofit No. 10 (BK03) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	640	\$13.00	\$8,320
1.03	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	5,140	\$24.00	\$123,360
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	1,530	\$1.00	\$1,530
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	1,530	\$30.00	\$45,900
1.06	3000 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	4	\$27,900.00	\$111,600
1.07	2400 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	3	\$19,200.00	\$57,600
1.08	1500 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$8,600.00	\$8,600
1.09	Oil/Grit Separator (Vortech 16000)	ea	1	\$120,000.00	\$120,000
1.10	750 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	50	\$640.00	\$32,000
1.11	1200 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	75	\$1,170.00	\$87,750
1.12	Concrete Headwall - 1200 mm Dia.	ea	1	\$28,200.00	\$28,200
1.13	Filter Fabric	$m^2$	1,460	\$6.00	\$8,760
1.14	Perforated 1800 mm CMP	m	535	\$1,400.00	\$749,000
1.15	2" Clear Stone	$m^3$	895	\$45.00	\$40,275
1.16	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	650	\$10.00	\$6,500
1.17	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.18	Road Reinstatement	$m^2$	300	\$75.00	\$22,500
1.19	Orifice Plate	ea	1	\$500.00	\$500
1.20	Perforated Vertical Riser Outlet Structure	ea	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000
1.21	1200 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	30	\$1,170.00	\$35,100
1.22	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	30	\$65.00	\$1,950
1.23	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$1,557,445
		Construction	tion Contingency: 30%		\$467,234
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$311,489

Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$311,489

Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$155,745

Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$233,617

Environmental Assessment Costs: \$0

Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$2,725,529

Construction Index: 5.2% \$141,727

HST: 1.76% \$50,464

Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$2,917,720

Total Estimated Project Cost \$2,917,720

#### Project No. 32 Trunk Storm Sewer No. 1 (Anne St. N.) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	11-24	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	965	\$65.00	\$62,725
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	14	\$1,100.00	\$15,400
1.03	1200 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	965	\$1,170.00	\$1,129,050
1.04	2311 mm x 1473 mm HE Concrete Storm Sewer	m	60	\$4,125.00	\$247,500
1.05	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.06	1500 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	14	\$8,600.00	\$120,400
1.07	3600 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	3	\$37,500.00	\$112,500
1.08	Relocate Existing Sanitary Sewer	m	715	\$850.00	\$607,750
1.09	Sanitary Maintenance Holes	ea	13	\$7,500.00	\$97,500
1.10	Raise Existing Watermain	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
		Subtotal: Tru	nk Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$2,462,825
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$738,848
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$492,565
	Contract Administrati	on / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$246,283
	Utilitie	s / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$369,424
		Envi	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Co	onstruction Co	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$4,309,944
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$224,117
			HST:	1.76%	\$79,799
		Total Constru	iction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$4,613,860
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$4,613,860

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of trunk storm sewer installation as part of road renewal projects.

### Project No. 34 Watercourse Improvement No. 4 (Reach Bu-3) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	2,250	\$2.00	\$4,500
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	2,250	\$13.00	\$29,250
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,000	\$24.00	\$24,000
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	1,000	\$1.00	\$1,000
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,000	\$30.00	\$30,000
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	150	\$2,000.00	\$300,000
1.07	Repair Existing Gabion Channel Lining	m	170	\$500.00	\$85,000
1.08	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	2,250	\$10.00	\$22,500
1.09	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
		Subto	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$542,250
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$162,675
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$108,450
	Contract Administr	ation / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$54,225
	Util	ities / Services R	elocation Cost:	15%	\$81,338
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$948,938
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$49,345
			HST:	1.76%	\$17,570
		Total Constr	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$1,015,852
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$1,015,852

### Project No. 35 Watercourse Improvement No. 5 (Reach Bu-7) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	1,575	\$2.00	\$3,150
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	1,575	\$13.00	\$20,475
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	500	\$24.00	\$12,000
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	500	\$1.00	\$500
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	500	\$30.00	\$15,000
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	25	\$2,000.00	\$50,000
1.07	Repair Existing Gabion Channel Lining	m	105	\$500.00	\$52,500
1.08	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	1,575	\$10.00	\$15,750
1.09	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
		Subto	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$195,375
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$58,613
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$39,075
	Contract Administr	ation / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$19,538
	Util	ities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$29,306
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$341,906
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$17,779
			HST:	1.76%	\$6,330
		Total Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$366,016
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$366,016

### Project No. 40B Trunk Storm Sewer No. 2 (Dunlop St. W. and Anne St. S.) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	220	\$65.00	\$14,300
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	4	\$1,100.00	\$4,400
1.03	Connect to Culvert	ea	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.04	1800 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	380	\$3,970.00	\$1,508,600
1.05	Maintenance Access Port	ea	4	\$5,000.00	\$20,000
	S	ubtotal: Trเ	ınk Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$1,552,300
	C	Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$465,690
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$310,460
	Contract Administration	/ Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$155,230
	Utilities /	Services Ro	elocation Cost:	15%	\$232,845
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Cons	truction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,716,525
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$141,259
			HST:	1.76%	\$50,297
	Tı	otal Constr	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,908,081
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$2,908,081

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of trunk storm sewer installation as part of road renewal projects.

### Project No. 41 Watercourse Improvement No. 8 (Reach Bu-11 and Bu-14) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
NO.			Quantity	Office Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	750	\$2.00	\$1,500
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	750	\$13.00	\$9,750
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,500	\$24.00	\$36,000
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	1,500	\$30.00	\$45,000
1.05	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,500	\$1.00	\$1,500
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	150	\$2,000.00	\$300,000
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	750	\$10.00	\$7,500
1.08	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
		Subtota	al: Watercours	e Improvement	\$441,250
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$132,37
			g Design Fee:	20%	\$88,250
	Contract Administra	_		10%	\$44,12
	Utilit	ies / Services Rel	ocation Cost:	15%	\$66,18
		Enviro	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$(
		Construction Cos	t Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$772,188
		Const	ruction Index:	5.2%	\$40,154
			HST:	1.76%	\$14,297
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$826,638
2	Property Acquisition				\$105,000
2.01	130 Vespra St. (portion of)				\$105,000
		Ac	ljusted Value:	165%	\$173,25
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	51,97
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$225,22
		-	Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,051,863

### Project No. 42 SWMF Retrofit No. 95 (Milligan's Pond) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Dewatering	$m^3$	11,320	\$5.00	\$56,600
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	5,660	\$24.00	\$135,840
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	5,660	\$1.00	\$5,660
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	5,660	\$30.00	\$169,800
1.05	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.06	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	600	\$23.00	\$13,800
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	1,500	\$10.00	\$15,000
1.08	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	1,500	\$34.00	\$51,000
1.09	Watercourse Improvements	m	280	\$2,000.00	\$560,000
1.10	Remove Existing Outlet Control Structure	ea	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.11	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$1,078,700
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$323,610
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$215,740
	Contract Administr	ation / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$107,870
	Utili	ities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$161,805
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$1,887,725
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$98,162
			HST:	1.76%	\$34,952
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$2,020,838
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,020,838

#### Project No. 43 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1721) Culvert Improvement No. 22 (Innisfil Street) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	36	\$85.00	\$3,060
1.02	10.06 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	25	\$37,950.00	\$948,750
1.03	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	1.25	\$20,000.00	\$25,000
1.04	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.05	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,000
1.06	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	500	\$24.00	\$12,000
1.07	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	500	\$1.00	\$500
1.08	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	500	\$30.00	\$15,000
1.09	Watercourse Improvements	m	80	\$2,000.00	\$160,000
1.10	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	800	\$10.00	\$8,000
1.11	Landscaping	$m^2$	800	\$34.00	\$27,200
		Sı	ubtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$1,409,510
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$422,853.00
		Engineering	g Design Fee:	20%	\$281,902.00
	Contract Administr	ation / Construction	n Inspection:	10%	\$140,951
	Util	ities / Services Rel	ocation Cost:	15%	\$211,426.50
		Enviro	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	t Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,466,643
			ruction Index:	5.2%	\$128,265.41
			HST:	1.76%	\$45,670.38
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,640,578
2	Property Acquisition				\$228,000
2.01	80 Bradford St. (portion of)				\$228,000
			ljusted Value:	165%	\$376,200
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	\$112,860
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$489,060
		7	Total Estimated	l Project Cost:	\$3,129,638

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of culvert installation as part of road renewal/reconstruction projects.

#### Project No. 44 Culvert Improvement No. 23 (Commercial Plaza Entrance Road Removal) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item	Description		Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
	·	m	26	¢95.00	\$3,06
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m m²	36 360	\$85.00 \$9.00	
1.02 1.03	Remove Asphalt	m m²			\$3,24 \$2,52
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base		360 60	\$7.00	
	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m m³		\$36.00	\$2,16 \$17,28
1.05	Excavation and Grading		720 720	\$24.00	
1.06	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	720	\$30.00	\$21,60
1.07	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	720	\$1.00	\$72
1.08	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	2	\$6,000.00	\$12,00
1.09	Watercourse Improvements	m 2	110	\$2,000.00	\$220,00
1.10	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	1,100	\$10.00	\$11,00
1.11	Landscaping	m <sup>2</sup>	1,100	\$34.00	\$37,40
1.12	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,00
1.13	New Concrete Substructure	$m^3$	66	\$2,200.00	\$145,20
1.14	New Pedestrian Bridge w Timber Deck (3 m wide)	LS	1	\$112,500.00	\$112,50
1.15	Backfill	$m^3$	100	\$45.00	\$4,50
1.16	Embankment Rock Protection	$m^2$	50	\$75.00	\$3,75
1.17	Paving Approaches	t	100	\$200.00	\$20,00
1.18	Site Restoration	L.S.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,00
		5	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$661,93
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$198,57
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$132,38
	Contract Administra	ation / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$66,19
	Utili	ities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$99,29
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,158,37
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$60,23
		555	HST:	1.76%	\$21,4 <b>4</b>
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201		\$1,240,06
2	Property Acquisition				\$228,00
2.01	80 Bradford St. (portion of)				\$228,00
			Adjusted Value:	165%	\$376,20
		Acquisition	n Contingency:	30%	\$112,86
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$489,06
			Total Estimated	d Project Cost:	\$1,729,12

#### Project No. 45 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1379) Culvert Improvement No. 24 (Bradford Street) Bunkers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit I	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	44	\$85.00	\$3,74
1.02	7.62 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	66	\$32,600.00	\$2,151,60
1.03	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,00
1.04	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	4	\$25,000.00	\$100,00
1.05	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,00
1.06	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	420	\$24.00	\$10,08
1.07	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	420	\$1.00	\$42
1.08	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	420	\$30.00	\$12,60
1.09	Watercourse Improvements	m	70	\$2,000.00	\$140,00
1.10	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	700	\$10.00	\$7,00
1.11	Landscaping	$m^2$	700	\$34.00	\$23,80
		Sub	ototal: Culver	t Improvement	\$2,669,24
		Construction C	ontingency:	30%	\$800,77
		Engineering	Design Fee:	20%	\$533,84
	Contract Administra	ation / Construction	Inspection:	10%	\$266,92
	Utilit	ties / Services Relo	cation Cost:	15%	\$400,38
		Environ	mental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
		Construction Cost I	Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$4,671,17
		Constru	ction Index:	5.2%	\$242,90
			HST:	1.76%	\$86,48
		Total Construct	ion Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$5,000,55
2	Property Acquisition				\$80,00
2.01	100 Bradford St. (portion of)				\$80,00
		•	ısted Value:	165%	\$132,00
		Acquisition C		30%	\$39,60
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$171,60
		To	otal Estimated	d Project Cost:	\$5,172,15

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of culvert installation as part of road renewal/reconstruction projects.

### Project No. 46 Watercourse Improvement No. 27 (Reach Bu-16) Bunkers Creek Watershed

1 Watercourse Improvement  1.01 Excavation and Grading m³ 2,150  1.02 Remove and Dispose of Excess Material m³ 2,150  1.03 Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal m³ 2,150  1.04 Watercourse Improvements m 215	\$24.00 \$30.00 \$1.00 \$2,000.00 \$9.00 \$7.00	\$51,60 \$64,50 \$2,15 \$430,00 \$25,00 \$15,30 \$11,90
1.01 Excavation and Grading m³ 2,150 1.02 Remove and Dispose of Excess Material m³ 2,150 1.03 Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal m³ 2,150 1.04 Watercourse Improvements m 215 3 1.05 Remove Existing Buildings ea 1 \$2 1.06 Remove Asphalt m² 1,700 1.07 Remove Granular Road Base m² 1,700	\$30.00 \$1.00 \$2,000.00 25,000.00 \$9.00 \$7.00	\$64,50 \$2,15 \$430,00 \$25,00 \$15,30
1.02 Remove and Dispose of Excess Material m³ 2,150 1.03 Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal m³ 2,150 1.04 Watercourse Improvements m 215 \$\frac{1}{3}\$ 1.05 Remove Existing Buildings ea 1 \$\frac{1}{3}\$ 1.06 Remove Asphalt m² 1,700 1.07 Remove Granular Road Base m² 1,700	\$30.00 \$1.00 \$2,000.00 25,000.00 \$9.00 \$7.00	\$64,50 \$2,15 \$430,00 \$25,00 \$15,30
1.02 Remove and Dispose of Excess Material m³ 2,150 1.03 Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal m³ 2,150 1.04 Watercourse Improvements m 215 \$\frac{1}{3}\$ 1.05 Remove Existing Buildings ea 1 \$\frac{1}{3}\$ 1.06 Remove Asphalt m² 1,700 1.07 Remove Granular Road Base m² 1,700	\$1.00 \$2,000.00 25,000.00 \$9.00 \$7.00	\$64,50 \$2,15 \$430,00 \$25,00 \$15,30
1.03 Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal m <sup>3</sup> 2,150 1.04 Watercourse Improvements m 215 s 1.05 Remove Existing Buildings ea 1 \$2 1.06 Remove Asphalt m <sup>2</sup> 1,700 1.07 Remove Granular Road Base m <sup>2</sup> 1,700	\$2,000.00 25,000.00 \$9.00 \$7.00	\$2,15 \$430,00 \$25,00 \$15,30
1.04 Watercourse Improvements m 215 \$1.05 Remove Existing Buildings ea 1 \$2 \$1.06 Remove Asphalt m <sup>2</sup> 1,700 1,700 Remove Granular Road Base m <sup>2</sup> 1,700	25,000.00 \$9.00 \$7.00	\$25,00 \$15,30
1.06 Remove Asphalt m <sup>2</sup> 1,700 1.07 Remove Granular Road Base m <sup>2</sup> 1,700	\$9.00 \$7.00	\$15,30
1.06 Remove Asphalt m <sup>2</sup> 1,700 1.07 Remove Granular Road Base m <sup>2</sup> 1,700	\$9.00 \$7.00	
1.07 Remove Granular Road Base m <sup>2</sup> 1,700	•	
	ΦΕΟ ΟΟ	الارا الو
1.00 Importou ropadii       200	\$56.00	\$14,50
1.09 Place Topsoil and Hydroseed m <sup>2</sup> 3,850	\$10.00	\$38,50
1.10 Landscaping m <sup>2</sup> 3,850	\$34.00	\$130,90
· ·	\$6,000.00	\$6,00
	20,000.00	\$120,0
Subtotal: Watercourse Impr	ovement	\$910,4
Construction Contingency:	30%	\$273,1
Engineering Design Fee:	20%	\$182,0
Contract Administration / Construction Inspection:	10%	\$91,0
Utilities / Services Relocation Cost:	15%	\$136,5
Environmental Assessmen	nt Costs:	
Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit	t Prices):	\$1,593,2°
Construction Index:	5.2%	\$82,8
HST:	1.76%	\$29,4
Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit	t Prices):	\$1,705,50
2 Property Acquisition		\$852,0
2.01 93 Bradford St.		\$449,0
2.02 20 Checkley St. (portion of)		\$403,0
Adjusted Value:	165%	\$1,405,8
Acquisition Contingency:	30%	421,7
Property Acc	quisition:	\$1,827,5
Total Estimated Proje	ect Cost:	\$3,533,10

### Project No. 49 Watercourse Improvement No. 29 (Reach Dy-1) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated
NO.			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	1,900	\$2.00	\$3,800
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	1,900	\$13.00	\$24,700
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,250	\$24.00	\$30,000
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	1,250	\$1.00	\$1,250
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,250	\$30.00	\$37,500
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	125	\$2,000.00	\$250,000
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	1,900	\$10.00	\$19,000
1.08	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
		Subto	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$432,250
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$129,675
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$86,450
	Contract Administra	ation / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$43,225
	Utili	ties / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$64,838
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$756,438
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$39,335
			HST:	1.76%	\$14,006
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$809,778
	Total Estimated Project Cost				\$809,778

#### Project No. 181 SWMF Retrofit No. 78 Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	27,500	\$2.00	\$55,000
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	m <sup>2</sup>	27,500	\$13.00	\$357,500
1.03	Supply, Place, Compact Imported Fill	m <sup>3</sup>	13,200	\$30.00	\$396,000
1.04	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	m <sup>2</sup>	10,700	\$10.00	\$107,000
1.05	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	2,050	\$24.00	\$49,200
1.06	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	2,050	\$1.00	\$2,050
1.07	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	2,050	\$30.00	\$61,500
1.08	Watercourse Improvements	m	205	\$2,000.00	\$410,000
1.09	2438 mm x 914 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	15	\$4,695.00	\$70,425
1.10	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
1.11	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	1,300	\$23.00	\$29,900
1.12	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.13	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$1,689,575
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$506,873
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$337,915
	Contract Administrat	•	-	10%	\$168,958
		es / Services Re	-	15%	\$253,436
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	С	onstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,956,756
	_		truction Index:	5.2%	\$153,751
			HST:	1.76%	\$54,745
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$3,165,253
2	Property Acquisition				\$1,023,000
2.01	Address Not Available				\$1,023,000
		А	djusted Value:	165%	\$1,687,950
			Contingency:	30%	506,385
		•	• •	y Acquisition:	\$2,194,335

**Total Estimated Project Cost:** 

\$5,359,588

#### Project No. 182 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1206) Culvert Improvement No. 28 (Dunlop St. W.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	0.		Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	3048 mm x 914 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	56	\$7,010.00	\$392,560
1.02	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.03	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
		5	Subtotal: Culvert	Improvement	\$522,560
	Cons	struction	n Contingency:	30%	\$156,768
	Er	ngineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$104,512
	Contract Administration / Co	nstructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$52,256
	Utilities / Ser	vices Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$78,384
		Envi	ronmental Asses	sment Costs:	\$0
	Construc	tion Co	st Estimate (201	3 Unit Prices):	\$914,480
		Cons	struction Index:	5.2%	\$47,553
			HST:	1.76%	\$16,932
	Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):				\$978,965
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$978,965

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of culvert installation as part of road renewal/reconstruction projects.

## Project No. 183 Watercourse Improvement No. 9 (Reach Dy-2a) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Besonption	Onit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	8,800	\$2.00	\$17,600
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	8,800	\$13.00	\$114,400
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	5,750	\$24.00	\$138,000
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	5,750	\$1.00	\$5,750
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	5,750	\$30.00	\$172,500
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	440	\$2,000.00	\$880,000
1.07	Armour Stone Retaining Wall	m	120	\$800.00	\$96,000
1.08	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	8,800	\$10.00	\$88,000
1.09	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
		Subtota	l: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$1,598,250
		Construction (	Contingency:	30%	\$479,475
		Engineering	Design Fee:	20%	\$319,650
	Contract Administr	ration / Constructio	n Inspection:	10%	\$159,825
	Util	ities / Services Rele	ocation Cost:	15%	\$239,738
		Enviro	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cost	Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,796,938
		Constr	uction Index:	5.2%	\$145,441
			HST:	1.76%	\$51,786
		Total Construc	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,994,164
2	Property Acquisition				\$564,000
2.01	Address Not Available (portion of)				\$173,000
2.02	Address Not Available (portion of)				\$176,000
2.03	461 Dunlop St. W. (portion of)				\$67,000
2.04	100 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of)				\$148,000
		Ad	justed Value:	165%	\$930,600
		Acquisition (	Contingency:	30%	279,180
			Propert	ty Acquisition:	\$1,209,780

**Total Estimated Project Cost:** 

\$4,203,944

### Project No. 50 Culvert Improvement No. 29 (Ferndale Dr. N.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Culvert Improvement	Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
1.01   Remove Existing Culvert	No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1.02   Remove Existing Headwalls   LS	1	Culvert Improvement				
Remove Existing Headwalls	1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	19	\$85.00	\$1,61
1.04   Remove Granular Road Base   m²   225   \$7.00   \$1.05   Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   30   \$36.00   \$1.06   Remove Existing Sidewalk   m²   45   \$18.00   \$1.07   10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure   m   20   \$39,300.00   \$76.10.8   \$1.08   \$1.09   \$2.000.00	1.02	-	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,50
1.04   Remove Granular Road Base   m²   225   \$7.00   \$1.05   Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   30   \$36.00   \$1.06   Remove Existing Sidewalk   m²   45   \$18.00   \$1.07   10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure   m   20   \$39,300.00   \$76.10.8   \$1.08   \$1.09   \$2.000.00	1.03	-	$m^2$	225	\$9.00	\$2,02
1.06   Remove Existing Sidewalk   m²   45   \$18.00   1.07   10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure   m   20   \$39,300.00   \$76   1.08   Concrete Distribution Slab   LS   1   \$20,000.00   \$20   1.09   Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls   ea   2   \$25,000.00   \$55   1.10   Granular 'B' (450 mm)   m²   225   \$20.00   \$1.11   Granular 'A' (150 mm)   m²   225   \$11.00   \$1.12   Thickened Layer of Granular 'A'   m²   225   \$27.50   \$1.13   100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$39.50   \$1.14   40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$39.50   \$1.15   Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   30   \$75.00   \$1.16   Concrete Sidewalk   m²   45   \$100.00   \$1.17   Reinstate Grassed Boulevard   m²   45   \$100.00   \$1.17   Reinstate Grassed Boulevard   m²   45   \$100.00   \$1.18   Flow Diversion   Wks   3   \$20,000.00   \$6   \$34	1.04	•		225	\$7.00	\$1,5
1.07 10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure m 20 \$39,300.00 \$76 1.08 Concrete Distribution Slab LS 1 \$20,000.00 \$2 1.09 Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls ea 2 \$25,000.00 \$5 1.10 Granular 'B' (450 mm) m² 225 \$20.00 \$\$ 1.11 Granular 'A' (150 mm) m² 225 \$11.00 \$\$ 1.12 Thickened Layer of Granular 'A' m² 225 \$27.50 \$\$ 1.13 100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt m² 225 \$39.50 \$\$ 1.14 40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt m² 225 \$17.00 \$\$ 1.15 Concrete Curb and Gutter m 30 \$75.00 \$\$ 1.16 Concrete Sidewalk m² 45 \$100.00 \$\$ 1.17 Reinstate Grassed Boulevard m² 100 \$26.00 \$\$ 1.18 Flow Diversion wks 3 \$20,000.00 \$6  Subtotal: Culvert Improvement \$94  Construction Contingency: 30% \$28  Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$18  Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$9  Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$14  Environmental Assessment Costs: \$156  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64  Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76	1.05	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	30	\$36.00	\$1,08
1.07	1.06	-	$m^2$	45	\$18.00	\$8
1.08   Concrete Distribution Slab   LS   1   \$20,000.00   \$2     1.09   Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls   ea   2   \$25,000.00   \$5     1.10   Granular 'B' (450 mm)   m²   225   \$20.00   \$1     1.11   Granular 'A' (150 mm)   m²   225   \$11.00   \$1     1.12   Thickened Layer of Granular 'A'   m²   225   \$27.50   \$1     1.13   100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$39.50   \$1     1.14   40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$17.00   \$1     1.15   Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   30   \$75.00   \$1     1.16   Concrete Sidewalk   m²   45   \$100.00   \$1     1.17   Reinstate Grassed Boulevard   m²   100   \$26.00   \$1     1.18   Flow Diversion   wks   3   \$20,000.00   \$6     Subtotal: Culvert Improvement   \$94      Construction Contingency: 30%   \$28     Engineering Design Fee: 20%   \$18     Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%   \$9     Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%   \$14     Environmental Assessment Costs:	1.07	-	m	20	\$39,300.00	\$766,3
1.10   Granular 'B' (450 mm)   m²   225   \$20.00   \$1.11   Granular 'A' (150 mm)   m²   225   \$11.00   \$1.12   Thickened Layer of Granular 'A'   m²   225   \$27.50   \$1.13   100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$39.50   \$1.14   40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$39.50   \$1.15   Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   30   \$75.00   \$1.15   Concrete Sidewalk   m²   45   \$100.00   \$1.16   Concrete Sidewalk   m²   45   \$100.00   \$1.17   Reinstate Grassed Boulevard   m²   100   \$26.00   \$1.18   Flow Diversion   wks   3   \$20,000.00   \$6   Subtotal: Culvert Improvement   \$94   \$18   Construction Contingency: 30%   \$18   Construction Contingency: 30%   \$18   Construction Cost   15%   \$14   Environmental Assessment Costs:   15%   \$14   Environmental Assessment Costs:   15%   \$14   Environmental Assessment Costs:   15%   \$15   Construction Index: 5.2%   \$85,	1.08	·	LS	1		\$20,0
1.11   Granular 'A' (150 mm)   m²   225   \$11.00   \$1.12   Thickened Layer of Granular 'A'   m²   225   \$27.50   \$1.13   100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$39.50   \$1.14   40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$17.00   \$1.15   Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   30   \$75.00   \$1.16   Concrete Sidewalk   m²   45   \$100.00   \$1.17   Reinstate Grassed Boulevard   m²   100   \$26.00   \$1.18   Flow Diversion   Wks   3   \$20,000.00   \$6   Subtotal: Culvert Improvement   \$94   \$18   \$190.00   \$1.18   Contract Administration / Construction Inspection:   10%   \$99   \$18   \$190.00   \$1.18   \$190	.09	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,0
1.12   Thickened Layer of Granular 'A'   m²   225   \$27.50   \$1.13   100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$39.50   \$1.14   40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt   m²   225   \$17.00   \$1.15   Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   30   \$75.00   \$1.16   Concrete Sidewalk   m²   45   \$100.00   \$1.17   Reinstate Grassed Boulevard   m²   100   \$26.00   \$1.18   Flow Diversion   wks   3   \$20,000.00   \$6   Subtotal: Culvert Improvement   \$94      Construction Contingency: 30%   \$28   Engineering Design Fee: 20%   \$18   Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%   \$9   Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%   \$14   Environmental Assessment Costs:   \$1,64   Construction Index: 5.2%   \$85,	1.10	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	225	\$20.00	\$4,5
1.13	1.11	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	225	\$11.00	\$2,4
1.14	1.12	Thickened Layer of Granular 'A'	$m^2$	225	\$27.50	\$6,1
1.15   Concrete Curb and Gutter   m   30   \$75.00   \$     1.16   Concrete Sidewalk   m²   45   \$100.00   \$     1.17   Reinstate Grassed Boulevard   m²   100   \$26.00   \$     1.18   Flow Diversion   wks   3   \$20,000.00   \$6     Subtotal: Culvert Improvement   \$94     Construction Contingency: 30%   \$28     Engineering Design Fee: 20%   \$18     Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%   \$9     Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%   \$14     Environmental Assessment Costs:	1.13	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	225	\$39.50	\$8,8
1.16	1.14	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	225	\$17.00	\$3,8
1.17   Reinstate Grassed Boulevard   m²   100   \$26.00   \$6     1.18   Flow Diversion   wks   3   \$20,000.00   \$6     Subtotal: Culvert Improvement   \$94     Construction Contingency:   30%   \$28     Engineering Design Fee:   20%   \$18     Contract Administration / Construction Inspection:   10%   \$9     Utilities / Services Relocation Cost:   15%   \$14     Environmental Assessment Costs:       Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):   \$1,64     Construction Index:   5.2%   \$85,     HST:   1.76%   \$3     Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):   \$1,76	1.15	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	30	\$75.00	\$2,2
Construction Contingency: 30% \$28 Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$18 Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$9 Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$14 Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64 Construction Index: 5.2% \$85, HST: 1.76% \$3 Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76	1.16	Concrete Sidewalk	$m^2$	45	\$100.00	\$4,5
Subtotal: Culvert Improvement  Construction Contingency: 30% \$28  Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$18  Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$9  Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$14  Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64  Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76	1.17	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	$m^2$	100	\$26.00	\$2,6
Construction Contingency: 30% \$28  Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$18  Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$9  Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$14  Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64  Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76	1.18	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,0
Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$18  Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$9  Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$14  Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64  Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76			\$	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$941,1
Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$9  Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$14  Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64  Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76			Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$282,3
Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$14  Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64  Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76			Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$188,2
Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64  Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76		Contract Adminis	stration / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$94,1
Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$1,64  Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76		Ut	tilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$141,1°
Construction Index: 5.2% \$85,  HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76			Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	;
HST: 1.76% \$3  Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76			Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,647,0
Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,76			Cons		5.2%	\$85,647
						\$30,4
Total Estimated Project Cost \$1,76			Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,763,2
				Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,763,2

### Project No. 51 Watercourse Improvement No. 10 (Reach Dy-2b) Dyments Creek Watershed

Matercourse Improvement	Item	Description	l luit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
1.01   Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)   m²   4,500   \$2.00   \$5.00   \$	No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
Strip and Stockpile Topsoil   m²   4,500   \$13.00   \$55	1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.03   Excavation and Grading   m³   4,500   \$24.00   \$10.04     Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal   m³   4,500   \$1.00	1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	4,500	\$2.00	\$9,00
1.03   Excavation and Grading   m³   4,500   \$24.00   \$10.04     Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal   m³   4,500   \$1.00	1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	4,500	\$13.00	\$58,50
1.05   Remove and Dispose of Excess Material   m³   4,500   \$30.00   \$13     1.06   Watercourse Improvements   m   300   \$2,000.00   \$60     1.07   Armour Stone Retaining Wall   m   260   \$800.00   \$20     1.08   Place Topsoil and Hydroseed   m²   4,500   \$10.00   \$4     1.09   Flow Diversion   wks   6   \$20,000.00   \$12     Subtotal: Watercourse Improvement   \$1,28	1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	4,500	\$24.00	\$108,00
Matercourse Improvements	1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	4,500	\$1.00	\$4,50
1.07   Armour Stone Retaining Wall   m   260   \$800.00   \$20     1.08   Place Topsoil and Hydroseed   m²   4,500   \$10.00   \$4     1.09   Flow Diversion   wks   6   \$20,000.00   \$12     Subtotal: Watercourse Improvement   \$1,28     Construction Contingency: 30%   \$38     Engineering Design Fee: 20%   \$25     Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%   \$12     Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%   \$19     Environmental Assessment Costs:   \$19     Environmental Assessment Costs:   \$2,25     Construction Index: 5.2%   \$11     HST: 1.76%   \$4     Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$2,241     2   Property Acquisition   \$1,09     425 Dunlop St W. (portion of)   \$27     201   441 Dunlop St W. (portion of)   \$31     202   433 Dunlop St W. (portion of)   \$31     203   441 Dunlop St W. (portion of)   \$31     204   97 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of)   \$31     205   105 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of)   \$32     207   20 Elliott Ave. (portion of)   \$32     208   8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of)   \$32     Adjusted Value: 165%   \$1,80     Acquisition Contingency: 30%   54     Property Acquisition: \$2,34     Property Acquisition:	1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	4,500	\$30.00	\$135,00
Place Topsoil and Hydroseed   m²   4,500   \$10.00   \$44	1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	300	\$2,000.00	\$600,00
Flow Diversion   Wks   6   \$20,000.00   \$12	1.07	Armour Stone Retaining Wall	m	260	\$800.00	\$208,00
Construction Contingency: 30% \$38	1.08	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	4,500	\$10.00	\$45,00
Construction Contingency: 30% \$38	1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,00
Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$25 Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$12 Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$19 Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$2,25 Construction Index: 5.2% \$11 HST: 1.76% \$4 Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$2,41  2 Property Acquisition \$1,09 2.01 425 Dunlop St W. (portion of) \$27 2.02 433 Dunlop St. W. (portion of) \$11 2.03 441 Dunlop St. W. (portion of) \$31 2.04 97 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) \$31 2.05 105 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) \$31 2.06 30 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$22 2.07 20 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$32 2.08 8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of) \$33 Acquisition Contingency: 30% 54 Property Acquisition: \$2,34			Subtota	l: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$1,288,00
Engineering Design Fee: 20% \$25 Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$12 Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% \$19 Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$2,25 Construction Index: 5.2% \$11 HST: 1.76% \$4 Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$2,41  2 Property Acquisition \$1,09 2.01 425 Dunlop St W. (portion of) \$27 2.02 433 Dunlop St. W. (portion of) \$11 2.03 441 Dunlop St. W. (portion of) \$31 2.04 97 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) \$31 2.05 105 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) \$31 2.06 30 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$22 2.07 20 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$32 2.08 8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of) \$33 Acquisition Contingency: 30% 54 Property Acquisition: \$2,34			Construction (	Contingency:	30%	\$386,40
Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% \$12				•		\$257,6
Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%   \$19   Environmental Assessment Costs:		Contract Admini				\$128,80
Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$2,25				•		\$193,2
Construction Index: 5.2% \$11     HST: 1.76% \$4     Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$2,41     2			Enviro	nmental Asse	ssment Costs:	:
Construction Index: 5.2% \$11     HST: 1.76% \$4     Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$2,41     2			Construction Cost	Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,254,00
Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$2,41				•	•	\$117,20
2       Property Acquisition       \$1,09         2.01       425 Dunlop St W. (portion of)       \$27         2.02       433 Dunlop St. W. (portion of)       \$11         2.03       441 Dunlop St. W. (portion of)       \$48         2.04       97 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of)       \$3         2.05       105 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of)       \$10         2.06       30 Elliott Ave. (portion of)       \$2         2.07       20 Elliott Ave. (portion of)       \$2         2.08       8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of)       \$3         Adjusted Value:       165%       \$1,80         Acquisition Contingency:       30%       54         Property Acquisition:       \$2,34				HST:	1.76%	\$41,73
2.01			Total Construc	tion Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,412,94
2.02 433 Dunlop St. W. (portion of) 2.03 441 Dunlop St. W. (portion of) 2.04 97 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) 2.05 105 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) 2.06 30 Elliott Ave. (portion of) 2.07 20 Elliott Ave. (portion of) 2.08 8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of) 3 Adjusted Value: 165% 41,80 42,34 42,34						\$1,093,0
2.03		,				\$278,00
2.04 97 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) 2.05 105 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) 2.06 30 Elliott Ave. (portion of) 2.07 20 Elliott Ave. (portion of) 2.08 8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of)  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30% Property Acquisition: \$2,34		. " ,				\$110,00 \$480,00
2.05 105 Ferndale Dr. N. (portion of) \$10 2.06 30 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$2 2.07 20 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$2 2.08 8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of) \$3  Adjusted Value: 165% \$1,80  Acquisition Contingency: 30% 54  Property Acquisition: \$2,34						\$37,0
2.06 30 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$2 2.07 20 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$2 2.08 8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of) \$3  Adjusted Value: 165% \$1,80  Acquisition Contingency: 30% 54  Property Acquisition: \$2,34		,,				\$108,0
2.07 20 Elliott Ave. (portion of) \$2 2.08 8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of) \$3  Adjusted Value: 165% \$1,80  Acquisition Contingency: 30% 54  Property Acquisition: \$2,34	2.06	,				\$21,00
Adjusted Value: 165% \$1,80 Acquisition Contingency: 30% 54 Property Acquisition: \$2,34	2.07	,				\$27,00
Acquisition Contingency: 30% 54 Property Acquisition: \$2,34	2.08	8 Sarjeant Dr. (portion of)				\$32,0
Property Acquisition: \$2,34						\$1,803,4
			Acquisition (	• •		541,03
Total Estimated Project Cost: \$4,75				Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$2,344,48
			T	otal Estimated	l Project Cost:	\$4,757,4

### Project No. 52 Culvert Improvement No. 30 (Sarjeant Dr. and Dunlop St. W.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	120	\$9.00	\$1,08
1.02	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	120	\$7.00	\$84
1.03	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	24	\$36.00	\$86
1.04	3000 x 1500 mm Conc. Box Culvert (Min. Cover)	m	410	\$9,740.00	\$3,993,40
1.05	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,00
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea.	4	\$25,000.00	\$100,00
1.07	Maintenance Access Port	ea.	12	\$5,000.00	\$60,00
1.08	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	120	\$20.00	\$2,40
1.09	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	120	\$11.00	\$1,32
1.10	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	120	\$39.50	\$4,74
1.11	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	120	\$17.00	\$2,04
1.12	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	24	\$75.00	\$1,80
1.13	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	$m^2$	1,200	\$26.00	\$31,20
1.14	Reinstate Driveway	$m^2$	200	\$38.00	\$7,60
.15	Flow Diversion	wks	10	\$20,000.00	\$200,00
		;	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$4,427,28
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$1,328,18
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$885,45
	Contract Administration	_		10%	\$442,72
			elocation Cost:	15%	\$664,09
			ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
	Co	nstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$7,747,74
			struction Index:	5.2%	\$402,88
			HST:	1.76%	\$143,45
		Total Constr	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$8,294,08
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$8,294,08

### Project No. 55 Culvert Improvement No. 32 (Extend Highway 400 Culvert Under Hart Dr.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Oint	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	14	\$85.00	\$1,190
1.02	Remove Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	300	\$9.00	\$2,700
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	300	\$7.00	\$2,100
1.04	9000 mm x 2000 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	45	\$23,135.00	\$1,041,075
1.05	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.07	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	300	\$20.00	\$6,000
1.08	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	m <sup>2</sup>	300	\$11.00	\$3,300
1.09	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	300	\$39.50	\$11,850
1.10	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	300	\$17.00	\$5,100
1.11	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	m <sup>2</sup>	200	\$26.00	\$5,200
1.12	Flow Diversion	wks	5	\$20,000.00	\$100,000
2	11011 2110101011		Subtotal: Culve		\$1,248,51
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	¢274 551
			ng Design Fee:		\$374,555 \$240,703
	Continut Admi	•	•	20%	\$249,703
	Contract Admir	nistration / Construct Utilities / Services Ro	•	10%	\$124,852 \$407.07
				15%	\$187,277
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$2,184,90
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$113,615
			HST:	1.76%	\$40,454
		Total Constr	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$2,338,970
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,338,970

### Project No. 56 Watercourse Improvement No. 11 (Reach Dy-3 - 55 Hart Dr.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
_					
1	Watercourse Improvement	2			
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,200	\$24.00	\$28,800
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,200	\$30.00	\$36,000
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,200	\$1.00	\$1,200
1.04	Watercourse Improvements	m	45	\$2,000.00	\$90,000
1.05	Armour Stone Retaining Wall	m	90	\$800.00	\$72,000
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
		Subtot	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$268,000
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$80,400
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$53,600
	Contract Admin	istration / Constructi	•	10%	\$26,800
		Utilities / Services Re	•	15%	\$40,200
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$469,000
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$24,388
			HST:	1.76%	\$8,684
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$502,072
2	Property Acquisition				\$193,000
2.01	55 Hart Dr. (portion of)				\$193,000
		А	djusted Value:	165%	\$318,450
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	95,535
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$413,985
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$916,057

## Project No. 57 Culvert Improvement No. 34 (George St.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
			•		
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	20	\$85.00	\$1,700
1.02	Remove Existing Headwalls	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500
1.03	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	110	\$9.00	\$990
1.04	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	110	\$7.00	\$770
1.05	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	25	\$36.00	\$900
1.06	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	290	\$24.00	\$6,960
1.07	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	290	\$30.00	\$8,700
1.08	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	290	\$1.00	\$290
1.09	Supply, Place, Compact Imported Fill	$m^3$	290	\$30.00	\$8,700
1.10	3600 mm x 1800 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	40	\$8,825.00	\$353,000
1.11	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
1.12	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	4	\$25,000.00	\$100,000
1.13	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	110	\$20.00	\$2,200
1.14	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	110	\$11.00	\$1,210
1.15	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	110	\$39.50	\$4,345
1.16	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	110	\$17.00	\$1,870
1.17	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	25	\$75.00	\$1,875
1.18	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	$m^2$	145	\$26.00	\$3,770
1.19	Watercourse Improvements	m	55	\$2,000.00	\$110,000
1.20	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
		5	Subtotal: Culvert	Improvement	\$669,780
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$200,934
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$133,956
	Contract Administra	_	•	10%	\$66,978
		ies / Services Re	· ·	15%	\$100,467
		Envi	ronmental Asses	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,172,115
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$60,950

HST:

**Total Estimated Project Cost** 

**Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):** 

1.76%

\$21,702

\$1,254,767

\$1,254,767

## Project No. 169 Culvert Improvement No. 35 (Victoria St.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	•		Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	38	\$85.00	\$3,230
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	1,200	\$9.00	\$10,800
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	1,200	\$7.00	\$8,400
1.04	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	2,200	\$2.00	\$4,400
1.05	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	2,200	\$13.00	\$28,600
1.06	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	4,800	\$24.00	\$115,200
1.07	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	4,800	\$1.00	\$4,800
1.08	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	4,800	\$30.00	\$144,000
1.09	Watercourse Improvements	m	40	\$2,000.00	\$80,000
1.10	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	4,800	\$10.00	\$48,000
1.11	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,000
		\$	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$607,430
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$182,229
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$121,486
	Contract Administr	ation / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$60,743
	Utili	ities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$91,115
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$1,063,003
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$55,276
			HST:	1.76%	\$19,682
		Total Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$1,137,960
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$1,137,960

#### Project No. 170B SWMF Retrofit No. 79 (DY01) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Dewatering	$m^3$	30,460	\$5.00	\$152,300
1.02	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	30,460	\$2.00	\$60,920
1.03	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	21,000	\$13.00	\$273,000
1.04	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	5,000	\$24.00	\$120,000
1.05	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	5,000	\$1.00	\$5,000
1.06	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	5,000	\$30.00	\$150,000
1.07	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	3	\$6,000.00	\$18,000
1.08	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	900	\$23.00	\$20,700
1.09	Watercourse Improvements	m	300	\$2,000.00	\$600,000
1.10	2100 x 2100 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	10	\$6,145.00	\$61,450
1.11	Connect to Culvert	ea	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000
1.12	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	21,000	\$10.00	\$210,000
1.13	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	21,000	\$34.00	\$714,000
1.14	Flow Diversion	wks	15	\$20,000.00	\$300,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$2,695,370
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$808,611
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$539,074
	Contract Administration	tion / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$269,537
	Utiliti	ies / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$404,306
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	C	Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$4,716,898
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$245,279
			HST:	1.76%	\$87,334
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$5,049,510
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$5,049,510

## Project No. 58 Culvert Improvement No. 36 (Anne St. S and John St.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description		Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	40	\$85.00	\$3,40
1.02	Remove Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	2,250	\$9.00	\$20,25
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	2,250	\$7.00	\$15,75
1.04	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	70	\$36.00	\$2,52
1.05	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	2,180	\$24.00	\$52,32
1.06	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	2,180	\$30.00	\$65,40
1.07	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	2,180	\$1.00	\$2,18
1.08	Supply, Place, Compact Imported Fill	m <sup>3</sup>	2,180	\$30.00	\$65,40
1.09	3000 x 2100 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	186	\$8,825.00	\$1,641,45
1.10	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,00
1.11	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	2,250	\$20.00	\$45,00
1.12	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	m <sup>2</sup>	2,250	\$11.00	\$24,75
1.13	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	2,250	\$39.50	\$88,87
1.14	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	2,250	\$17.00	\$38,25
1.15	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	27	\$75.00	\$2,02
1.16	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,00
		5	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$2,277,57
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$683,27
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$455,5°
	Contract Administr	-		10%	\$227,7
		lities / Services Re	-	15%	\$341,63
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	. ,
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$3,985,74
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$207,25
			HST:	1.76%	\$73,79
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$4,266,80
2	Property Acquisition				\$410,00
2.01	71 Anne St. S. (portion of)				\$410,00
			djusted Value:	165%	\$676,50
		Acquisition	n Contingency:	30%	\$202,9
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$879,45
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$5,146,25

## Project No. 59 Watercourse Improvement No. 12 (Reach Dy-3) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1101			Quantity	<u> </u>	7 iii Ouiii
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	75	\$24.00	\$1,800
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	75	\$30.00	\$2,250
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	75	\$1.00	\$75
1.04	Watercourse Improvements	m	25	\$2,000.00	\$50,000
1.05	Flow Diversion	wks	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
		Subtot	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$74,125
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$22,238
		Engineerir	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$14,825
	Contract Administration	tion / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$7,413
	Utiliti	es / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$11,119
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	C	Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$129,719
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$6,745
			HST:	1.76%	\$2,402
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$138,866
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$138,866

#### Project No. 60 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1721) Culvert Improvement No. 37 (Innisfil St.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	16	\$85.00	\$1,360
1.02	Remove Existing Headwalls	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500
1.03	Deep Foundation	m	2,855	\$425.00	\$1,213,37
1.04	6.71 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	25	\$30,500.00	\$762,500
1.05	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	1.5	\$20,000.00	\$30,000
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	30	\$2,000.00	\$60,000
1.08	Channel Cleanout	m	140	\$250.00	\$35,000
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
		;	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$2,214,73
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$664,42 <sup>-</sup>
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$442,94
	Contract Admin	istration / Construct		10%	\$221,474
		Utilities / Services Ro	-	15%	\$332,210
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$(
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$3,875,780
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$201,541
			HST:	1.76%	\$71,76 <sup>2</sup>
		Total Constr	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$4,149,088
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$4,149,088

## Project No. 61 Culvert Improvement No. 38 (Sandford St.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	40	\$85.00	\$3,400
1.02	Remove Existing Guivert Remove Existing Headwalls	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500
1.02	Remove Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	95	\$9.00	Ψ2,300 \$855
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	95 95	\$ <del>3</del> .00	\$665
1.04	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	22	\$36.00	\$792
1.06	Deep Foundation	m	2,310	\$425.00	\$981,750
1.07	4267 mm x 2134 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	2,310	\$13,500.00	\$270,000
1.08	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	20	\$15,300.00	\$50,000
1.00	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	m <sup>2</sup>	95	\$20.00	\$30,000 \$1,900
1.10	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	m <sup>2</sup>	95 95	\$20.00 \$11.00	\$1,900 \$1,045
1.10	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	95 95	\$39.50	\$3,753
1.12	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	95 95	\$39.50 \$17.00	\$3,733 \$1,615
1.13	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	93 22	\$77.00 \$75.00	\$1,613 \$1,650
1.13	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	m <sup>2</sup>	125	\$26.00	\$1,030 \$3,250
1.15	Flow Diversion	m wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$5,230 \$60,000
1.10	TIOW DIVERSION	_		t Improvement	\$1,383,175
				•	¥ 1,0 2 3, 1 1 2
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$414,952
		Engineerin	g Design Fee:	20%	\$276,635
	Contract Admin	istration / Construction	on Inspection:	10%	\$138,317
	· ·	Utilities / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$207,476
		Envir	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	et Estimate (201	8   nit Prices):	\$2,420,555
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$2,420,555 \$125,869
		001101	HST:	1.76%	\$44,817
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,591,241
2	Property Acquisition				\$150,000
2.01	100 Sanford St. (portion of)				\$47,000
2.02	95 Sanford St. (portion of)				\$103,000
		A	djusted Value:	165%	\$247,500
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	\$74,250
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$321,750
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$2,912,991

#### Project No. 62 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1379) Culvert Improvement No. 39 (Bradford St.) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	98	\$85.00	\$8,330
1.02	Remove Existing Headwalls	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500
1.03	Deep Foundation	m	2,925	\$425.00	\$1,243,125
1.04	10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	33	\$39,300.00	\$1,296,900
1.05	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	1.25	\$20,000.00	\$25,000
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	120	\$2,000.00	\$240,000
1.08	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,000
		5	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$2,985,855
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$895,757
		Engineerin	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$597,171
	Contract Admi	nistration / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$298,586
		Utilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$447,878
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$5,225,246
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$271,713
			HST:	1.76%	\$96,746
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$5,593,706
2	Property Acquisition				\$685,000
2.01	176 Bradford St.				\$685,000
			djusted Value:	165%	\$1,130,250
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	\$339,075
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$1,469,325
			Total Estimated	l Project Cost:	\$7,063,031

Note: Construction cost estimate excludes watercourse improvements downstream of Bradford St.

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of culvert installation as part of road renewal/reconstruction projects.

## Project No. 63 Watercourse Improvement No. 28 (Reach Dy-6) Dyments Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	3,600	\$13.00	\$46,800
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	4,000	\$24.00	\$96,000
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	4,000	\$1.00	\$4,000
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	4,000	\$30.00	\$120,000
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	m	120	\$2,000.00	\$240,000
1.06	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	3,600	\$10.00	\$36,000
1.07	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,000
		Subto	tal: Watercourse	Improvement	\$662,800
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$198,840
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$132,560
	Contract Administra	tion / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$66,280
	Utilit	ies / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$99,420
		Envi	ronmental Asses	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,159,900
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$60,315
			HST:	1.76%	\$21,476
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,241,691
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,241,691

## Project No. 12 Culvert Improvement No. 41 (Mayfair Dr.) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	36	\$85.00	\$3,060
1.02	Remove Concrete Headwall	ea.	2	\$650.00	\$1,300
1.03	Remove Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	70	\$9.00	\$630
1.04	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	70	\$7.00	\$490
1.05	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	16	\$36.00	\$570
1.06	Remove Existing Sidewalk	$m^2$	16	\$18.00	\$28
1.07	750 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	36	\$640.00	\$23,04
1.08	Concrete Headwall - 750 mm Dia.	ea.	2	\$13,200.00	\$26,400
1.09	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,00
1.10	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	80	\$20.00	\$1,60
1.11	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	80	\$11.00	\$88
1.12	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	80	\$39.50	\$3,16
1.13	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	80	\$17.00	\$1,36
1.14	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	16	\$75.00	\$1,20
1.15	Concrete Sidewalk	$m^2$	16	\$100.00	\$1,60
1.16	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	$m^2$	220	\$26.00	\$5,72
1.17	Watercourse Improvements	m	20	\$2,000.00	\$40,00
1.18	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,00
		5	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$156,30
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$46,89°
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$31,26
	Contract Administrat	ion / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$15,63
	Utilitie	es / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$23,44
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
	C	onstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$273,53
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$14,22
			HST:	1.76%	\$5,06
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$292,82
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$292,82

#### Project No. 13 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1378) Culvert Improvement No. 42 (Ardagh Rd.) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	·		Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	37	\$85.00	\$3,145
1.02	Remove Concrete Headwall	ea.	1	\$650.00	\$650
1.03	Remove Catch Basin / Ditch Inlet	ea.	1	\$700.00	\$700
1.04	900 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	47	\$890.00	\$41,830
1.05	600 mm x 1200 mm Ditch Inlet	ea.	2	\$4,100.00	\$8,200
1.06	Concrete Headwall - 900 mm Dia.	ea.	1	\$24,500.00	\$24,500
1.07	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.08	Watercourse Improvements	m	10	\$2,000.00	\$20,000
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
		Sub	ototal: Culver	t Improvement	\$164,025
		Construction C	ontingency:	30%	\$49,208
		Engineering	•	20%	\$32,805
	Contract Ad	Iministration / Construction	Inspection:	10%	\$16,403
		Utilities / Services Relo	cation Cost:	15%	\$24,604
		Enviror	nmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cost	Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$287,044
		Constru	ction Index:	5.2%	\$14,926
			HST:	1.76%	\$5,315
		Total Construct	ion Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$307,285
		Т	otal Estimate	d Project Cost	\$307,285

#### Project No. 17 SWMF Retrofit No. 44A Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Ollit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
	CMME Detects				
1	SWMF Retrofit	2	44.050		<b>*</b> 400.05
1.01	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	m <sup>2</sup>	14,850	\$13.00	\$193,05
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	13,750	\$24.00	\$330,00
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	13,750	\$1.00	\$13,75
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	13,750	\$30.00	\$412,50
1.05	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,00
1.06	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	560	\$23.00	\$12,88
1.07	Orifice Plate	ea	1	\$500.00	\$50
1.08	1200 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$6,250.00	\$6,25
1.09	300 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	20	\$295.00	\$5,90
1.10	600 mm x 1200 mm Ditch Inlet	ea	1	\$4,100.00	\$4,10
1.11	525 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	20	\$445.00	\$8,90
1.12	Perforated Vertical Riser Outlet Structure	ea	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,00
1.13	Concrete Headwall - 300 mm Dia.	ea	1	\$4,100.00	\$4,10
1.14	Concrete Headwall - 525 mm Dia.	ea	1	\$8,300.00	\$8,30
1.15	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	10,760	\$10.00	\$107,60
1.16	Wetland Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	8,300	\$60.00	\$498,00
1.17	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	2,460	\$34.00	\$83,64
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$1,707,47
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$512,24
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$341,49
	Contract Administra	-	-	10%	\$170,74
		ies / Services Re	•	15%	\$256,12
			ronmental Asse		<b>4200</b> , 12
	,	Construction Co.	ot Estimata /201	9 Unit Dricce\	¢2 000 07
		Construction Con	truction Index:	•	\$2,988,07
		Cons	HST:	5.2% 1.76%	\$155,38
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	111 € 70	\$55,32 \$3,198,77
2	Property Acquisition				\$1,938,00
2.01	85 Morrow Rd. (portion of)				\$1,938,00
			djusted Value:	165%	\$3,197,70
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	959,31
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$4,157,01
			Total Estimated	l Project Cost:	\$7,355,78

#### Project No. 19 SWMF Retrofit No. 81 Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	20,200	\$13	\$262,600
1.02	Clearing and Grubbing (ha)	ha	2	\$20,000	\$40,000
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	43,300	\$24	\$1,039,200
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	43,300	\$1	\$43,300
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	43,300	\$30	\$1,299,000
1.06	4267 mm x 914 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	20	\$9,740	\$194,800
1.07	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000	\$50,000
1.08	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	20,200	\$10	\$202,000
1.09	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000	\$6,000
1.10	Watercourse Improvements	m	195	\$2,000	\$390,000
1.11	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000	\$240,000
1.12	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	20,200	\$34	\$686,800
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$4,453,700
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$1,336,110
		•	g Design Fee:	20%	\$890,740
	Contract Administrat		•	10%	\$445,370
	Utiliti	es / Services Re		15%	\$668,055
		Enviro	onmental Asses	ssment Costs:	\$0
	С	onstruction Cos	t Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$7,793,975
		Const	ruction Index:	5.2%	\$405,287
			HST:	1.76%	\$144,307
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$8,343,569
2	Property Acquisition				\$1,297,000
2.01	50 Wood St. (portion of)				\$1,297,000
		Ad	djusted Value:	165%	\$2,140,050
			Contingency:	30%	642,015
			Propert	y Acquisition:	\$2,782,065
			Total Estimated	l Project Cost:	\$11,125,634

#### Project No. 20 SWMF Retrofit No. 96 Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Bookingtion	O i iii	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	900	\$13	\$11,700
1.02	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	900	\$2	\$1,800
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,800	\$24	\$43,200
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,800	\$1	\$1,800
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,800	\$30	\$54,000
1.06	Remove Existing Buildings	ea	2	\$25,000	\$50,000
1.07	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000	\$80,000
1.08	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	900	\$10	\$9,000
1.09	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	900	\$34	\$30,600
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$282,100
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$84,630
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$56,420
	Contract Administrati		•	10%	\$28,210
	Utilitie		elocation Cost:	15%	\$42,315
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Co	onstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$493,675
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$25,671
			HST:	1.76%	\$9,140
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$528,487
2	Property Acquisition				\$225,000
2.01	50 Wood St. (portion of)				\$225,000
		А	djusted Value:	165%	\$371,250
		Acquisition	n Contingency:	30%	111,375
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$482,625
			Total Estimated	d Project Cost:	\$1,011,112

## Project No. 21 Culvert Improvement No. 135 (BCRY Railway) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Collect   Coll	Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated	
1.01   Remove Existing Culvert   m   30   \$85.00     1.02   Remove Existing Headwalls   LS   1   \$2,500.00     1.03   4878 mm x 914 mm Conc. Box Culvert   m   66   \$12,135.00     1.04   Excavation and Grading   m³   1,600   \$24.00     1.05   Remove and Dispose of Excess Material   m³   1,600   \$30.00     1.06   Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal   m³   1,600   \$1.00     1.07   Watercourse Improvements   m   75   \$2,000.00     1.08   Strip and Stockpile Topsoil   m²   2,250   \$13.00     1.09   Place Topsoil and Hydroseed   m²   2,250   \$10.00     1.10   Flow Diversion   wks   1   \$20,000.00     1.11   Railway Reinstatement   m   30   \$1,500.00     Subtotal: Culvert Improvement      Construction Contingency: 30%   Engineering Design Fee: 20%     Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%     Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%     Environmental Assessment Costs:     Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):     Construction Index: 5.2%     HST: 1,76%     Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):     Construction 155 Tiffin St. (portion of)   47 Alfred St.     Adjusted Value: 165%     Acquisition Contingency: 30%	No.	Description	Ollit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	
1.01   Remove Existing Culvert   m   30   \$85.00     1.02   Remove Existing Headwalls   LS   1   \$2,500.00     1.03   4878 mm x 914 mm Conc. Box Culvert   m   66   \$12,135.00     1.04   Excavation and Grading   m³   1,600   \$24.00     1.05   Remove and Dispose of Excess Material   m³   1,600   \$30.00     1.06   Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal   m³   1,600   \$1.00     1.07   Watercourse Improvements   m   75   \$2,000.00     1.08   Strip and Stockpile Topsoil   m²   2,250   \$13.00     1.09   Place Topsoil and Hydroseed   m²   2,250   \$10.00     1.10   Flow Diversion   wks   1   \$20,000.00     1.11   Railway Reinstatement   m   30   \$1,500.00     Subtotal: Culvert Improvement      Construction Contingency: 30%     Engineering Design Fee: 20%     Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%     Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%     Environmental Assessment Costs:     Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):     Construction Index: 5.2%     HST: 1,76%     Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):     Construction Struction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):     Construction Struction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):     Construction Struction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):     Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):	1	Culvert Improvement					
1.02       Remove Existing Headwalls       LS       1       \$2,500.00         1.03       4878 mm x 914 mm Conc. Box Culvert       m       66       \$12,135.00         1.04       Excavation and Grading       m³       1,600       \$24.00         1.05       Remove and Dispose of Excess Material       m³       1,600       \$30.00         1.06       Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal       m³       1,600       \$1.00         1.07       Watercourse Improvements       m       75       \$2,000.00         1.08       Strip and Stockpile Topsoil       m²       2,250       \$13.00         1.09       Place Topsoil and Hydroseed       m²       2,250       \$10.00         1.10       Flow Diversion       wks       1       \$20,000.00         1.11       Railway Reinstatement       m³       30       \$1,500.00         Subtotal: Culvert Improvement         Construction Contingency:       30%         Engineering Design Fee:       20%         Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):         Construction Index:       5.2%         HST:       1,76%         Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):      <		•	m	30	\$85.00	\$2,550	
1.03       4878 mm x 914 mm Conc. Box Culvert       m       66       \$12,135.00         1.04       Excavation and Grading       m³       1,600       \$24.00         1.05       Remove and Dispose of Excess Material       m³       1,600       \$30.00         1.06       Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal       m³       1,600       \$10.00         1.07       Watercourse Improvements       m       75       \$2,000.00         1.08       Strip and Stockpile Topsoil       m²       2,250       \$13.00         1.09       Place Topsoil and Hydroseed       m²       2,250       \$10.00         1.10       Flow Diversion       wks       1       \$20,000.00         1.11       Railway Reinstatement       m       30       \$1,500.00         Subtotal: Culvert Improvement         Construction Contingency:       30%         Engineering Design Fee:       20%         Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):         Construction Index:       5.2%         HST:       1,76%         Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):         Property Acquisition         2.01       47 Alfred St.		-			•	\$2,500	
1.04         Excavation and Grading         m³         1,600         \$24.00           1.05         Remove and Dispose of Excess Material         m³         1,600         \$30.00           1.06         Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal         m³         1,600         \$1.00           1.07         Watercourse Improvements         m         75         \$2,000.00           1.08         Strip and Stockpile Topsoil         m²         2,250         \$13.00           1.09         Place Topsoil and Hydroseed         m²         2,250         \$10.00           1.10         Flow Diversion         wks         1         \$20,000.00           1.11         Railway Reinstatement         m         30         \$1,500.00           Subtotal: Culvert Improvement           Construction Contingency:         30%           Engineering Design Fee:         20%           Contruction Cost:         15%           Environmental Assessment Costs:           Construction Index:         5.2%           HST:         1.76%           Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):           Property Acquisition           2.01         47 Alfred St.		_	m	66		\$800,910	
1.05       Remove and Dispose of Excess Material       m³       1,600       \$30.00         1.06       Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal       m³       1,600       \$1.00         1.07       Watercourse Improvements       m       75       \$2,000.00         1.08       Strip and Stockpile Topsoil       m²       2,250       \$13.00         1.09       Place Topsoil and Hydroseed       m²       2,250       \$10.00         1.10       Flow Diversion       wks       1       \$20,000.00         1.11       Railway Reinstatement       m       30       \$1,500.00         Subtotal: Culvert Improvement         Construction Contingency:       30%         Engineering Design Fee:       20%         Contract Administration / Construction Inspection:       10%         Utilities / Services Relocation Cost:       15%         Environmental Assessment Costs:         Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):         Construction Index:       5.2%         HST:       1.76%         Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):         20         Property Acquisition <td co<="" td=""><td>1.04</td><td>Excavation and Grading</td><td><math>m^3</math></td><td>1,600</td><td></td><td>\$38,400</td></td>	<td>1.04</td> <td>Excavation and Grading</td> <td><math>m^3</math></td> <td>1,600</td> <td></td> <td>\$38,400</td>	1.04	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,600		\$38,400
1.06   Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal   m³   1,600   \$1.00     1.07   Watercourse Improvements   m   75   \$2,000.00     1.08   Strip and Stockpile Topsoil   m²   2,250   \$13.00     1.09   Place Topsoil and Hydroseed   m²   2,250   \$10.00     1.10   Flow Diversion   wks   1   \$20,000.00     1.11   Railway Reinstatement   m   30   \$1,500.00     Subtotal: Culvert Improvement	1.05	-	$m^3$		\$30.00	\$48,000	
1.07 Watercourse Improvements m 75 \$2,000.00  1.08 Strip and Stockpile Topsoil m² 2,250 \$13.00  1.09 Place Topsoil and Hydroseed m² 2,250 \$10.00  1.10 Flow Diversion wks 1 \$20,000.00  1.11 Railway Reinstatement m 30 \$1,500.00  Subtotal: Culvert Improvement  Construction Contingency: 30% Engineering Design Fee: 20% Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  2 Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%	1.06	•				\$1,600	
1.08 Strip and Stockpile Topsoil m² 2,250 \$13.00 1.09 Place Topsoil and Hydroseed m² 2,250 \$10.00 1.10 Flow Diversion wks 1 \$20,000.00 1.11 Railway Reinstatement m 30 \$1,500.00  Subtotal: Culvert Improvement  Construction Contingency: 30% Engineering Design Fee: 20% Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%	1.07				\$2,000.00	\$150,000	
1.09 Place Topsoil and Hydroseed m² 2,250 \$10.00 1.10 Flow Diversion wks 1 \$20,000.00 1.11 Railway Reinstatement m 30 \$1,500.00  Subtotal: Culvert Improvement  Construction Contingency: 30% Engineering Design Fee: 20% Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  2 Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%	1.08	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	2,250		\$29,250	
1.11 Railway Reinstatement m 30 \$1,500.00  Subtotal: Culvert Improvement  Construction Contingency: 30% Engineering Design Fee: 20% Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%	1.09	·			\$10.00	\$22,500	
Construction Contingency: 30% Engineering Design Fee: 20% Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  2 Property Acquisition 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.01 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%	1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000	
Construction Contingency: 30% Engineering Design Fee: 20% Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  2 Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%	1.11	Railway Reinstatement	m	30		\$45,000	
Engineering Design Fee: 20% Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  2 Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%		·	Sub	ototal: Culver	t Improvement	\$1,160,710	
Engineering Design Fee: 20% Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  2			Construction C	ontingency:	30%	\$348,213	
Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10% Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%						\$232,142	
Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15% Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%		Contract Administrati		•		\$116,071	
Environmental Assessment Costs:  Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%				•		\$174,107	
Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%						\$(	
Construction Index: 5.2% HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%		c	onstruction Cost l	Estimata (201	8 Unit Drices):	\$2,031,243	
HST: 1.76% Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):  2 Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%		Ç		-	,	\$105,625	
2 Property Acquisition 2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%			Constru			\$37,609	
2.01 155 Tiffin St. (portion of) 2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%			Total Construct	ion Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,174,476	
2.02 47 Alfred St.  Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%	2	Property Acquisition				\$512,000	
Adjusted Value: 165% Acquisition Contingency: 30%						\$264,000	
Acquisition Contingency: 30%	2.02	47 Alfred St.				\$248,000	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-			\$844,800	
Property Acquisition:			Acquisition C			\$253,440	
				Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$1,098,240	
Total Estimated Project Cost:			To	otal Estimated	d Project Cost:	\$3,272,716	

#### Project No. 22 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1221) Culvert Improvement No. 48 (Tiffin St.) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Oilit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
_	O beatless were				
1	Culvert Improvement			40-00	<b>*</b>
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	52	\$85.00	\$4,420
1.02	Remove Existing Headwalls	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500
1.03	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	1,465	\$24.00	\$35,160
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,465	\$30.00	\$43,950
1.05	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,465	\$1.00	\$1,465
1.06	Supply, Place, Compact Imported Fill	$m^3$	1,465	\$30.00	\$43,950
1.07	4267 mm x 1830 mm Open Bottom Structure	m	62	\$12,400.00	\$768,800
1.08	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.09	Watercourse Improvements	m	65	\$2,000.00	\$130,000
1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	7	\$20,000.00	\$140,000
		S	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$1,220,245
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$366,074
		Engineerin	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$244,049
	Contract Admini	stration / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$122,025
	l	Jtilities / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$183,037
		Envi	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$2,135,429
			truction Index:	<b>5.2</b> %	\$111,042
			HST:	1.76%	\$39,538
		Total Constru	iction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$2,286,009
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,286,009

## Project No. 23 Watercourse Improvement No. 6 (Reach Ho-8) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit E	stimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Oilit (	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	80	\$85.00	\$6,800
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	4,500	\$9.00	\$40,500
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	4,500	\$7.00	\$31,50
1.04	Remove Existing Buildings	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,00
1.05	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,870	\$24.00	\$44,88
1.06	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,870	\$30.00	\$56,10
1.07	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,870	\$1.00	\$1,87
1.08	Watercourse Improvements	m	80	\$2,000.00	\$160,00
1.09	Imported Topsoil	$m^3$	675	\$56.00	\$37,80
1.10	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	4,500	\$10.00	\$45,00
1.11	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,00
		Subtotal: \	Watercourse	e Improvement	\$529,45
		Construction Co	ntingency:	30%	\$158,83
		Engineering D		20%	\$105,89
	Contract Administra	ation / Construction I	•	10%	\$52,94
	Utili	ties / Services Reloca	ation Cost:	15%	\$79,41
		Environn	nental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
		Construction Cost E	stimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$926,53
			tion Index:	5.2%	\$48,18
			HST:	1.76%	\$17,15
		Total Construction	on Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$991,87
2	Property Acquisition				\$1,213,00
2.01	128 Anne St. S. (portion of)				\$373,00
2.02	134 Tiffin St.				\$437,00
2.03	115 Brock St. (portion of)				\$403,00
			sted Value:	165%	\$2,001,45
		Acquisition Co		30%	600,43
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$2,601,88
		Tot	al Estimated	d Project Cost:	\$3,593,75

## Project No. 24 Culvert Improvement No. 49 (Anne St.) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	22	\$85.00	\$1,870
1.01	4270 mm x 2440 mm Conc. Box Culvert		22	\$14,070.00	. ,
1.02	Deep Foundation	m	715		\$309,540
	•	m		\$425.00	\$303,875
1.04	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.05	Connect to Culvert	ea	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
		Š	Subtotal: Culver	timprovement	\$735,285
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$220,586
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$147,057
	Contract Adminis	tration / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$73,529
	Ut	ilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$110,293
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,286,749
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$66,911
			HST:	1.76%	\$23,824
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,377,484
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,377,484

## Project No. 25 Watercourse Improvement No. 13 (Reach Ho-9) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
	Watersama				
1	Watercourse Improvement			*	
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	90	\$85.00	\$7,65
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	3,600	\$13.00	\$46,80
1.03	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	8,000	\$24.00	\$192,00
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	8,000	\$30.00	\$240,00
1.05	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	8,000	\$1.00	\$8,00
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	90	\$2,000.00	\$180,00
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	3,600	\$10.00	\$36,000
1.08	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,00
		Subtota	l: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$790,45
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$237,13
		Engineering	Design Fee:	20%	\$158,09
	Contract Administration	on / Constructio	n Inspection:	10%	\$79,04
	Utilitie	es / Services Rel		15%	\$118,56
		Enviro	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
	Co	onstruction Cost	•	•	\$1,383,28
		Constr	uction Index:	5.2%	\$71,93
		Total Construc	HST:	1.76%	\$25,612 \$4,480,834
		Total Construc	lion Cost (20 i	5 Offic Prices).	\$1,480,830
2	Property Acquisition				\$394,00
2.01	Address Not Available				\$262,00
2.02	120 Tiffin St.				\$132,00
			justed Value:	165%	\$650,10
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	195,03
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$845,13
		1	otal Estimated	d Project Cost:	\$2,325,960

#### Project No. 27 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1721) Culvert Improvement No. 50 (Innisfil St.) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

	Estima	Estimated	Estimated	11.29	Description	Item	
ount	Amou	Unit Price	Quantity	Unit	Description	No.	
					Culvert Improvement	1	
\$3,145		\$85.00	37	m	Remove Existing Culvert	1.01	
\$2,500		\$2,500.00	1	LS	Remove Existing Headwalls	1.02	
\$7,920		\$24.00	330	$m^3$	Excavation and Grading	1.03	
\$9,900		\$30.00	330	$m^3$	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	1.04	
\$330		\$1.00	330	$m^3$	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	1.05	
\$9,900		\$30.00	330	$m^3$	Supply, Place, Compact Imported Fill	1.06	
\$418,100		\$11,300.00	37	m	3962 mm x 2134 mm Open Bottom Structure	1.07	
\$50,000		\$25,000.00	2	ea	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	1.08	
\$80,000		\$20,000.00	4	wks	Flow Diversion	1.09	
\$581,795		Improvement	ubtotal: Culvert	S			
\$174,539		30%	Contingency:	Construction			
\$116,359		20%	g Design Fee:	Engineerin			
\$58,180		10%	on Inspection:	n / Constructi	Contract Adminis		
\$87,269		15%	location Cost:	/ Services Re	Ut		
\$0		sment Costs:	onmental Asses	Envir			
\$1,018,141	\$	3 Unit Prices):	st Estimate (201	nstruction Cos			
\$52,943		5.2%	ruction Index:	Const			
\$18,851				T			
\$1,089,936	\$	Onit Prices):	ction Cost (201	Total Constru			
\$338,000					Property Acquisition	2	
\$113,000					215 Innisfil St. (portion of)	2.01	
\$225,000					108 Tiffin St. (portion of)	2.02	
A		40501	P - ( - 1 V - 1				
\$557,700 \$167,310							
\$167,310 \$725,010				Acquisition			
Ψ1 20,010		,	opon				
	\$	Dun! 4 O 4	Total Estimated				
<b>\$</b> 1	\$* \$	20% 10% 15% sment Costs:  8 Unit Prices): 5.2% 1.76% 9 Unit Prices):  165% 30% y Acquisition:	g Design Fee: on Inspection: location Cost: onmental Asses at Estimate (201 rruction Index: HST: action Cost (201 djusted Value: Contingency: Propert	Engineerin n / Constructi s / Services Re Envir nstruction Cos Const Total Constru	Property Acquisition 215 Innisfil St. (portion of)		

## Project No. 28 Watercourse Improvement No. 14 (Reach Ho-9) Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Oilit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	75	\$24.00	\$1,800
1.01	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	75 75	\$30.00	\$2,250
1.02	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	75 75	\$1.00	Ψ2,230 \$75
1.03	Watercourse Improvements	m	7.5 25	\$2,000.00	\$50,000
1.04	Construction Access Mud Mat		25 1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.05	Flow Diversion	ea wks	2		
1.00	HOW DIVERSION			\$20,000.00	\$40,000
		Subtot	ai. Watercours	e Improvement	\$100,125
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$30,038
		Engineerin	g Design Fee:	20%	\$20,025
	Contract Adn	ninistration / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$10,013
		Utilities / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$15,019
		Envir	onmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$175,219
			ruction Index:	5.2%	\$9,111
			HST:	1.76%	\$3,244
		Total Constru	ction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$187,574
2	Property Acquisition				\$220,000
2.01	Address Not Available (portion of)				\$220,000
		A	djusted Value:	165%	\$363,000
			Contingency:	30%	108,900
		•		ty Acquisition:	\$471,900
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$659,474

## Project No. 30 Trunk Storm Sewer No. 10 Hotchkiss Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Onit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Connect to Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.02	Connect to Storm Sewer	ea	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.03	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	425	\$65.00	\$27,625
1.04	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	9	\$1,100.00	\$9,900
1.05	1200 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	425	\$1,170.00	\$497,250
1.06	1500 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea.	9	\$8,600.00	\$77,400
		Subtotal: Tru	ink Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$622,175
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$186,653
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$124,435
	Contract Adm	inistration / Construct	on Inspection:	10%	\$62,218
		Utilities / Services Re		15%	\$93,326
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,088,806
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$56,618
			HST:	1.76%	\$20,159
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,165,584
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,165,584

Note: Construction cost estimate reflects cost of trunk storm sewer installation as part of road renewal projects.

#### Project No. 67A SWMF Retrofit No. 42 Whiskey Creek Watershed

ltem	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Ollit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	4,620	\$2.00	\$9,2
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	m <sup>2</sup>	4,620	\$2.00 \$13.00	\$60,0
1.02	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	11,573	\$13.00 \$24.00	\$00,0 \$277,7
1.03		m <sup>3</sup>	11,573	\$24.00 \$1.00	\$11,5
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal  Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	8,681	\$30.00	\$11,3 \$260,4
1.05	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	•	\$6,0
1.00			440	\$6,000.00	· ·
	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	2	\$23.00	\$10,13
1.08	1500 mm Dia. Ditch Inlet Maintenance Hole	ea		\$9,900.00	\$19,8
1.09	1800 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$12,600.00	\$12,60
1.10	Connect to Storm Sewer	ea	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,0
1.11	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	85	\$65.00	\$5,5
1.12	1050 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	35	\$985.00	\$34,4
1.13	Concrete Headwall - 1050 mm Dia.	ea	1	\$26,350.00	\$26,3
1.14	300 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	20	\$295.00	\$5,9
1.15	Orifice Plate	ea	1	\$500.00	\$5
1.16	Perforated Vertical Riser Outlet Structure	ea	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,0
1.17	Concrete Reinforcement (spillway for SWM pond)	$m^2$	265	\$185.00	\$49,0
1.18	Cultec Recharger 330XLHD	$m^3$	605	\$325.00	\$196,6
1.19	2" Clear Stone	$m^3$	845	\$45.00	\$38,0
1.20	Filter Fabric	$m^2$	2,343	\$6.00	\$14,0
1.21	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	4,620	\$10.00	\$46,2
1.22	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	4,620	\$34.00	\$157,0
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$1,258,3
	,	Construction	n Contingency:	30%	¢277 A
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$377,4 \$354.6
	Contract Administration	_			\$251,6
	Contract Administration		•	10%	\$125,8 \$400.7
	Othlities /		elocation Cost:	15%	\$188,7
		ENVI	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	:
	Cons	struction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,202,07
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$114,5
			HST:	1.76%	\$40,7
	Т	otal Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,357,3
<b>2</b> 2.01	Property Acquisition Address Not Available (portion of)				<b>\$582,0</b> \$582,0
		Α	djusted Value:	165%	\$960,3
			Contingency:	30%	288,0
	Property Acquisition:				
			Total Estimated	Project Cost:	\$3,605,7

#### Project No. 68 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1211) Culvert Improvement No. 53 (Harvie Rd.) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	13	\$85.00	\$1,105
1.02	1800 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	110	\$2,310.00	\$254,100
1.03	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.04	Watercourse Improvements	m	12	\$2,000.00	\$24,000
1.05	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,000
		s	ubtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$489,205
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$146,762
		Engineerir	g Design Fee:	20%	\$97,841
	Contract Ad	ministration / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$48,921
		Utilities / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$73,381
		Envir	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$856,109
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$44,518
			HST:	1.76%	\$15,851
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$916,477
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$916,477

#### Project No. 70 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1104) Culvert Improvement No. 54 (Harvie Rd.) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Ollit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	31	\$85.00	\$2,635
1.02	1800 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	38	\$2,310.00	\$87,780
1.03	Concrete Headwall - 1800 mm Dia.	ea	2	\$32,000.00	\$64,000
1.04	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
Subtotal: Culvert Improvement					\$214,415
	Cons	tructio	n Contingency:	30%	\$64,325
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$42,883
	Contract Administration / Co	-	-	10%	\$21,442
	Utilities / Serv	ices R	elocation Cost:	15%	\$32,162
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Construct	tion Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$375,226
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$19,512
			HST:	1.76%	\$6,947
	Total	Constr	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$401,685
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$401,685

## Project No. 171 Watercourse Improvement No. 15 (Reach Wh-3) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	750	\$24.00	\$18,000
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	750	\$30.00	\$22,500
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	750	\$1.00	\$750
1.04	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	600	\$13.00	\$7,800
1.05	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	40	\$2,000.00	\$80,000
		Subto	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$189,050
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$56,715
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$37,810
	Contract Administra	ation / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$18,905
	Utilit	ties / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$28,358
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$330,838
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$17,203.55
			HST:	1.76%	\$6,125.52
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$354,167
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$354,167

#### Project No. 172A Culvert Improvement No. 55 (Highway 400) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Oilit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Jack and Bore 2250 mm Dia. Conc. Storm Sewer	m	208	\$13,750.00	\$2,860,000
1.02	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.03	3600 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$37,500.00	\$37,500
		,	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$2,947,500
	Co	onstruction	n Contingency:	30%	\$884,250
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$589,500
	Contract Administration /	Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$294,750
	Utilities / S	ervices R	elocation Cost:	15%	\$442,125
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Consti	ruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$5,158,125
			struction Index:	5.2%	\$268,223
			HST:	1.76%	\$95,504
	То	tal Constr	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$5,521,851
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$5,521,851

#### Project No. 71 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1538) Culvert Improvement No. 56 (Fairview Rd.) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Безсприон	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
	21.41				
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	30	\$85.00	\$2,550
1.02	3000 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	89	\$7,475.00	\$665,275
1.03	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.04	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,000
		\$	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$957,825
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$287,348
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$191,565
	Contract Administrat	ion / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$95,783
	Utiliti	es / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$143,674
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	С	onstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,676,194
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$87,162
			HST:	1.76%	\$31,035
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,794,391
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,794,391

#### Project No. 72 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1301) Culvert Improvement No. 57 (Bayview Dr.) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description Un	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement		_,		*
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	51	\$85.00	\$4,335
1.02	Remove Existing Headwalls	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500
1.03	Thickened Layer of Granular 'A'	$m^2$	540	\$27.50	\$14,850
1.04	2400 x 900 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	148	\$4,695.00	\$694,860
1.05	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,000
		Sul	btotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$886,545
		Construction C	Contingency:	30%	\$265,964
		Engineering		20%	\$177,309
	Contract Adm	inistration / Construction	_	10%	\$88,655
		Utilities / Services Relo	•	15%	\$132,982
		Enviro	nmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cost	Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$1,551,454
			action Index:	5.2%	\$80,676
		0011011	HST:	1.76%	\$28,725
		Total Construct			\$1,660,855
2	Property Acquisition				\$15,000
2.01	Address not Available (portion of)				\$15,000
		-	usted Value:	165%	\$24,750
		Acquisition C	• •	30%	\$7,425
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$32,175
		To	otal Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$1,693,030

## Project No. 73 Watercourse Improvement No. 16 (Reach Wh-4a) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description Unit	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Ullit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	325	\$24.00	\$7,800
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	325	\$30.00	\$9,750
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	325	\$1.00	\$325
1.04	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	2,250	\$2.00	\$4,500
1.05	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	2,250	\$13.00	\$29,250
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	150	\$2,000.00	\$300,000
		Subtot	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$411,625
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$123,488
		Engineerir	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$82,325
	Contract Administratio	n / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$41,163
	Utilities	/ Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$61,744
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Cor	nstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$720,344
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$37,458
			HST:	1.76%	\$13,337
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$771,139
2	Property Acquisition				\$368,000
2.01	Address Not Available (portion of)				\$368,000
			djusted Value:	165%	\$607,200
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	182,160
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$789,360
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost:	\$1,560,499

## Project No. 74 Watercourse Improvement No. 30 (Reach Wh-4a) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item			Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	4,700	\$2.00	\$9,400
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	4,700	\$13.00	\$61,100
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	7,300	\$24.00	\$175,200
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	7,300	\$30.00	\$219,000
1.05	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	7,300	\$1.00	\$7,300
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	730	\$2,000.00	\$1,460,000
1.07	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,000
1.08	Remove Existing Buildings	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
		Subtot	tal: Watercourse	Improvement	\$2,117,000
	C	construction	Contingency:	30%	\$635,100
		Engineerir	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$423,400
	Contract Administration		•	10%	\$211,700
	Utilities /		location Cost:	15%	\$317,550
		Envii	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Cons	truction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$3,704,750
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$192,647
			HST:	1.76%	\$68,594
	To	otal Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$3,965,991
2	Property Acquisition				\$1,599,000
2.01	50 Welham Rd. (portion of)				\$118,000
2.02	279 Bayview Dr. (portion of)				\$1,182,000
2.03	Address Not Available (portion of)				\$186,000
2.04	Address Not Available (portion of)				\$113,000
		Δ	djusted Value:	165%	\$2,638,350
			Contingency:	30%	791,505
		- 1		y Acquisition:	\$3,429,855
			Total Estimates	I Draigat Coats	<b>¢7 20</b> € 0 <i>4</i> ¢
			Total Estimated	i Froject Cost.	\$7,395,846

#### Project No. 75 SWMF Retrofit No. 40 Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	540	\$13.00	\$7,020
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,265	\$24.00	\$30,360
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	629	\$1.00	\$629
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	629	\$30.00	\$18,870
1.05	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.06	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	100	\$23.00	\$2,300
1.07	1200 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	4	\$6,250.00	\$25,000
1.08	525 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	10	\$445.00	\$4,450
1.09	675 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	30	\$495.00	\$14,850
1.10	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	540	\$10.00	\$5,400
1.11	Oil/Grit Separator (Vortech 9000)	ea	1	\$78,900.00	\$78,900
1.12	Perforated 1800 mm CMP	m	31	\$1,400.00	\$42,700
1.13	2" Clear Stone	$m^3$	21	\$45.00	\$945
1.14	Filter Fabric	$m^2$	184	\$6.00	\$1,104
1.15	Remove Existing Buildings	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$263,528
			Contingency:	30%	\$79,058
		•	g Design Fee:	20%	\$52,706
	Contract Administratio		•	10%	\$26,353
	Utilities	s / Services Re		15%	\$39,529
		Envir	onmental Asses	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Co	notruction Coo	st Estimate (201	9 Unit Prices):	¢464 474
	Col		ruction Index:	5.2%	\$461,174 \$23,981
		000	HST:	1.76%	\$8,539
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$493,694
2	Drawauta Association				¢204.000
<b>2</b> 2.01	Property Acquisition 43 Chieftain Cres.				<b>\$291,000</b> \$291,000
2.01	TO OTHORAM OTOO.				Ψ201,000
		A	djusted Value:	165%	\$480,150
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	144,045
			Propert	y Acquisition:	\$624,195
			Total Estimated	Project Cost:	\$1,117,889
			. Jtai Estillatet		ψ1,111,009

## Project No. 76 Watercourse Improvement No. 17 (Reach Wh-4c, Wh-5 and Wh-6) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
					7
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	325	\$24.00	\$7,800
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	325	\$30.00	\$9,750
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	325	\$1.00	\$325
1.04	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	m <sup>2</sup>	600	\$2.00	\$1,200
1.05	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	m <sup>2</sup>	600	\$13.00	\$7,800
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	65	\$2,000.00	\$130,000
		Subtot	al: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$216,875
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$65,063
		Engineerir	g Design Fee:	20%	\$43,375
	Contract Administr	ation / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$21,688
	Utili	ities / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$32,531
		Envi	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$379,531
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$19,736
			HST:	1.76%	\$7,027
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$406,294
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$406,294

## Project No. 77 Watercourse Improvement No. 18 (Reach Wh-6) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	11a!4	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	100	\$24.00	\$2,400
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	100	\$30.00	\$3,000
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	100	\$1.00	\$100
1.04	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	400	\$2.00	\$800
1.05	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	400	\$13.00	\$5,200
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	40	\$2,000.00	\$80,000
		Subtot	al: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$131,500
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$39,450
		Engineerir	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$26,300
	Contract Administra	tion / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$13,150
	Utilit	ies / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$19,725
		Envi	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	(	Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$230,125
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$11,967
			HST:	1.76%	\$4,261
		Total Constru	iction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$246,352
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$246,352

## Project No. 78 Culvert Improvement No.147 (BCRY Railway) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
110.			Quality	Office Fried	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	22	\$85.00	\$1,870
1.02	Remove Existing Headwalls	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	120	\$24.00	\$2,880
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	120	\$30.00	\$3,600
1.05	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	120	\$1.00	\$120
1.06	Jack and Bore 1800 mm Dia. Conc. Culvert	m	44	\$5,775.00	\$254,100
1.07	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.08	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
		S	ubtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$375,070
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$112,521
		Engineerir	g Design Fee:	20%	\$75,014
	Contract Administr	•	•	10%	\$37,507
	Util	ities / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$56,261
		Envir	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$656,373
		Cons	ruction Index:	5.2%	\$34,131
			HST:	1.76%	\$12,153
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$702,657
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$702,657

#### Project No. 80 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1308) Culvert Improvement No. 60 (Huronia Road) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	·		Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	21	\$85.00	\$1,785
1.02	10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	32	\$39,300.00	\$1,257,600
1.03	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$25,000
1.04	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.05	Flow Diversion	wks	5	\$20,000.00	\$100,000
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	40	\$2,000.00	\$80,000
1.07	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,000	\$24.00	\$24,000
1.08	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,000	\$30.00	\$30,000
1.09	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,000	\$1.00	\$1,000
1.10	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	800	\$13.00	\$10,400
1.11	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	800	\$10.00	\$8,000
		\$	Subtotal: Culve	t Improvement	\$1,587,785
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$476,336
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$317,557
	Contract Admin	istration / Constructi		10%	\$158,779
		Utilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$238,168
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$2,778,624
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$144,488
			HST:	1.76%	\$51,447
		Total Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$2,974,559
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,974,559

### Project No. 81 Watercourse Improvement No. 31 (Reach Wh-7b) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item			Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	1000	\$2.00	\$2,000
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	1000	\$13.00	\$13,000
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	750	\$24.00	\$18,000
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	750	\$30.00	\$22,500
1.05	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	750	\$1.00	\$750
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	70	\$2,000.00	\$140,000
1.07	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
		Subto	tal: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$276,250
	Con	struction	Contingency:	30%	\$82,875
	Engineering Design Fee: 20%				\$55,250
	Contract Administration / Co	\$27,625			
	Utilities / Ser	rvices Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$41,438
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Constru	ction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$483,438
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$25,139
			HST:	1.76%	\$8,951
	Tota	l Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$517,527
2	Property Acquisition				\$167,000
2.01	205 Huronia Rd. (portion of)				\$167,000
			djusted Value:	165%	\$275,550
	Ac	quisition	Contingency:	30%	82,665
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$358,215
			Total Estimated	l Project Cost:	\$875,742

#### Project No. 83 SWMF Retrofit No. 25 (WK01) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit	2			
1.01	Dewatering	$m^3$	750	\$5.00	\$3,750
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	2,960	\$13.00	\$38,480
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	850	\$24.00	\$20,400
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	850	\$1.00	\$850
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	850	\$30.00	\$25,500
1.06	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.07	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	200	\$23.00	\$4,600
1.08	Connect to Storm Sewer	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.09	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.10	1200 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	2	\$6,250.00	\$12,500
1.11	375 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	30	\$305.00	\$9,150
1.12	Concrete Headwall - 375 mm Dia.	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.13	Oil/Grit Separator (Vortech 7000)	ea	1	\$63,000.00	\$63,000
1.14	600 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	40	\$465.00	\$18,600
1.15	Concrete Headwall - 600 mm Dia.	ea	1	\$9,400.00	\$9,400
1.16	Oil/Grit Separator (Vortech 11000)	ea	1	\$86,200.00	\$86,200
1.17	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	2,960	\$10.00	\$29,600
1.18	Wetland Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	2,960	\$60.00	\$177,600
1.19	Concrete Reinforcement (spillway for SWM pond)	$m^2$	80	\$185.00	\$14,800
1.20	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$596,430
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$178,929
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$119,286
	Contract Administratio	n / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$59,643
	Utilities	/ Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$89,465
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Coi	nstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,043,753
		Cana	turretten laderr	E 20/	<b>654.075</b>

Construction Index: 5.2% \$54,275 HST: 1.76% \$19,325

Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices): \$1,117,353

Total Estimated Project Cost \$1,117,353

#### Project No. 84 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1380) Culvert Improvement No. 62 (Little Ave.) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	18	\$85.00	\$1,530
1.02	7.32 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	60	\$31,900.00	\$1,914,000
1.03	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
1.04	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	4	\$25,000.00	\$100,000
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	m	7	\$2,000.00	\$14,000
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	11	\$20,000.00	\$220,000
		Subtotal: Culvert			\$2,309,530
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$692,859
		Engineerin	g Design Fee:	20%	\$461,906
	Contract Admir	nistration / Construction	on Inspection:	10%	\$230,953
		Utilities / Services Re		15%	\$346,430
		Envir	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$4,041,678
		Const	ruction Index:	5.2%	\$210,167
			HST:	1.76%	\$74,832
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$4,326,677
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$4,326,677

### Project No. 179 Watercourse Improvement No. 32 (Reach Wh-9) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement	0			
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	8,100	\$2.00	\$16,200
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	8,100	\$13.00	\$105,300
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	6,300	\$24.00	\$151,200
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	6,300	\$30.00	\$189,000
1.05	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	6,300	\$1.00	\$6,300
1.06	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	8,100	\$10.00	\$81,000
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	180	\$2,000.00	\$360,000
1.08	Landscaping	$m^2$	8,100	\$34.00	\$275,400
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,000
1.10	Remove Existing Buildings	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
		Subtota	al: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$1,449,400
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$434,820
		Engineerin	g Design Fee:	20%	\$289,880
	Contract Administration	_	-	10%	\$144,940
		/ Services Rel	•	15%	\$217,410
		Envir	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Cor	etruction Cos	t Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,536,450
			ruction Index:	5.2%	\$131,895
		001101	HST:	1.76%	\$46,963
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,715,308
2	Property Acquisition				\$230,000
2.01	322 Little Ave.				\$230,000
			djusted Value:	165%	\$379,500
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	113,850
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$493,350
		•	Total Estimated	d Project Cost:	\$3,208,658

#### Project No. 85 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1534) Culvert Improvement No. 63 (Yonge St.) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
NO.			Quantity	Offit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	39	\$85.00	\$3,315
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	350	\$24.00	\$8,400
1.03	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	350	\$30.00	\$10,500
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	350	\$1.00	\$350
1.05	Supply, Place, Compact Imported Fill	$m^3$	350	\$30.00	\$10,500
1.06	3000 x 1800 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	90	\$8,375.00	\$753,750
1.07	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.08	Watercourse Improvements	m	20	\$2,000.00	\$40,000
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	7	\$20,000.00	\$140,000
		\$	Subtotal: Culvert Improvement		\$1,016,815
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$305,045
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$203,363
	Contract Admini	stration / Construct		10%	\$101,682
		Itilities / Services Re	•	15%	\$152,522
		Envi	ronmental Asse		\$(
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$1,779,426
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$92,530
			HST:	1.76%	\$32,946
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$1,904,903
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$1,904,903

#### Project No. 88 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1222) Culvert Improvement No. 64 (Hurst Dr.) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	40	\$85.00	\$3,400
1.02	3000 x 2100 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	50	\$8,825.00	\$441,250
1.03	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.04	Deep Foundation	m	1,100	\$425.00	\$467,500
1.05	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,000
		\$	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$1,122,150
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$336,645
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$224,430
	Contract Adminis	tration / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$112,215
	Ut	ilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$168,323
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,963,763
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$102,116
			HST:	1.76%	\$36,359
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,102,238
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$2,102,238

### Project No. 89 Watercourse Improvement No. 19 (Reach Wh-10) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	75	\$24.00	\$1,80
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	75	\$30.00	\$2,25
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	75	\$1.00	\$7
1.04	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	250	\$2.00	\$50
1.05	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	m <sup>2</sup>	250	\$13.00	\$3,25
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,00
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	45	\$2,000.00	\$90,00
1.07	Transition improvements		al: Watercourse	. ,	\$157,87
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$47,36
			g Design Fee:	20%	\$31,57
	Contract Administra	_		10%	\$15,78
		ies / Services Re	•	15%	\$23,68
			onmental Asse		<del>,</del> <del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</del>
	(	Construction Cos	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$276,28
		Const	truction Index:	5.2%	\$14,30
			HST:	1.76%	\$5,1°
		Total Constru	iction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$295,70
2	Property Acquisition				\$802,00
2.01	207 The Boulevard				\$65,00
2.02	211 The Boulevard (portion of) 215 The Boulevard (portion of)				\$172,00 \$84,00
2.03	217 The Boulevard (portion of)				\$84,00
2.05	219 The Boulevard (portion of)				\$141,00
2.06	221 The Boulevard (portion of)				\$89,00
2.07	223 The Boulevard (portion of)				\$85,00
2.08	225 The Boulevard (portion of)				\$82,00
			djusted Value:	165%	\$1,323,30
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	396,99
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$1,720,29
					_

**Total Estimated Project Cost:** 

\$2,016,053

#### Project No. 174A **Culvert Improvement No. 65 (The Boulevard)** Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	12	\$85.00	\$1,020
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	130	\$9.00	\$1,170
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	130	\$7.00	\$910
1.04	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	30	\$36.00	\$1,080
1.05	10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	15	\$39,300.00	\$589,500
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.07	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	130	\$20.00	\$2,600
1.08	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	130	\$11.00	\$1,430
1.09	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	130	\$39.50	\$5,135
1.10	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	130	\$17.00	\$2,210
1.11	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	30	\$75.00	\$2,250
1.12	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	600	\$2.00	\$1,200
1.13	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	300	\$24.00	\$7,200
1.14	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	300	\$30.00	\$9,000
1.15	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	300	\$1.00	\$300
1.16	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	600	\$13.00	\$7,800
1.17	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	600	\$10.00	\$6,000
1.18	Watercourse Improvements	m	25	\$2,000.00	\$50,000
1.19	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
		\$	Subtotal: Culver		\$798,805
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$239,642
			ng Design Fee:		
	Contract Administra	-	•	20%	\$159,761
		ilion / Constructi ies / Services Re	•	10%	\$79,881
	Othic			15%	\$119,821
		EUAII	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	•	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,397,909
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$72,691
		<b>-</b>	HST:	1.76%	\$25,883
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,496,483
	Total Estimated Project Cost				

### Project No. 175 Watercourse Improvement No. 20 (Reach Wh-10) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement	2			
1.01	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	1,300	\$24.00	\$31,20
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	1,300	\$30.00	\$39,00
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	1,300	\$1.00	\$1,30
1.04	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	1,250	\$2.00	\$2,500
1.05	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	1,250	\$13.00	\$16,250
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	50	\$2,000.00	\$100,000
1.08	Remove Existing Buildings	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
		Subtota	l: Watercours	e Improvement	\$295,250
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$88,57
		Engineering	g Design Fee:	20%	\$59,05
	Contract Ad	ministration / Constructio	n Inspection:	10%	\$29,52
		Utilities / Services Rel	ocation Cost:	15%	\$44,28
		Enviro	onmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$(
		Construction Cost	t Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$516,688
			uction Index:	5.2%	\$26,86
			HST:	1.76%	\$9,56
		Total Construc	ction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$553,12
2	Property Acquisition				\$539,00
2.01	7 Brennan Ave.				\$381,00
2.02	199 The Boulevard (portion of)				\$158,00
		Ad	justed Value:	165%	\$889,35
		Acquisition	Contingency:	30%	266,80
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$1,156,15
			Total Estimate		

### Project No. 176 Culvert Improvement No. 66 (Brennan Ave.) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
4	Cultivant Improvations and				
1	Culvert Improvement		40	405.00	<b>44.40</b> 5
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m 2	13	\$85.00	\$1,105
1.02	Remove Asphalt	m <sup>2</sup>	225	\$9.00	\$2,025
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	225	\$7.00	\$1,575
1.04	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	60	\$36.00	\$2,160
1.05	9.14 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	26	\$35,900.00	\$933,400
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	4	\$25,000.00	\$100,000
1.07	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	225	\$20.00	\$4,500
1.08	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	225	\$11.00	\$2,475
1.09	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	225	\$39.50	\$8,888
1.10	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	225	\$17.00	\$3,825
1.11	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	60	\$75.00	\$4,500
1.12	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,000
		;	Subtotal: Culve	rt Improvement	\$1,184,453
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$355,336
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$236,891
	Contract Admin	istration / Construct	•	10%	\$118,445
		Utilities / Services Ro	•	15%	\$177,668
			ronmental Asse		\$225,000
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20	18 Unit Prices):	\$2,297,792
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$119,485.18
		333	HST:	1.76%	\$42,544
		Total Constr	uction Cost (20		\$2,459,821
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,459,821

### Project No. 177 Watercourse Improvement No. 21 (Reach Wh-10) Whiskey Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
NO.			Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	5,400	\$24.00	\$129,600
1.02	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	5,400	\$30.00	\$162,000
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	5,400	\$1.00	\$5,400
1.04	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	4,200	\$2.00	\$8,400
1.05	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	4,200	\$13.00	\$54,600
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,000
1.07	Watercourse Improvements	m	140	\$2,000.00	\$280,000
1.08	Relocate Existing Buildings	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
1.09	Dewatering	$m^3$	36,600	\$5.00	\$183,000
		Subto	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$1,088,000
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$326,400
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$217,600
	Contract Administra	ation / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$108,800
		ties / Services Re	-	15%	\$163,200
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,904,000
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$99,008
			HST:	1.76%	\$35,253
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$2,038,261
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,038,261

#### Project No. 96 SWMF Retrofit No. 87 (LV17) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SMWF Retrofit				
1.01	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	1,935	\$13.00	\$25,155
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	925	\$24.00	\$22,200
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	925	\$1.00	\$925
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	925	\$30.00	\$27,750
1.06	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea.	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	1,935	\$10.00	\$19,350
1.08	Wetland Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	1,935	\$60.00	\$116,100
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$277,480
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$83,244
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$55,496
	Contract Administ	ration / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$27,748
	Uti	lities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$41,622
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$485,590
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$25,251
			HST:	1.76%	\$8,991
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$519,831
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$519,831

#### Project No. 97 SWMF Retrofit No. 65 (LV07) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Onit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	5,100	\$13.00	\$66,300
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	7,000	\$24.00	\$168,000
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	6,120	\$1.00	\$6,120
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	6,120	\$30.00	\$183,600
1.05	3000 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	2	\$27,900.00	\$55,800
1.06	3000 mm Dia. Ditch Inlet Maintenance Hole	ea	2	\$28,900.00	\$57,800
1.07	Filter Fabric	$m^2$	4,120	\$6.00	\$24,720
1.08	Perforated 2100 mm CMP	m	567	\$2,055.00	\$1,165,185
1.09	2" Clear Stone	$m^3$	2,390	\$45.00	\$107,550
1.10	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	5,100	\$10.00	\$51,000
1.11	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.12	Wet Pond Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	2,660	\$15.00	\$39,900
1.13	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	1,800	\$34.00	\$61,200
1.14	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$2,113,175
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$633,953
		Engineerin	g Design Fee:	20%	\$422,635
	Contract Adminis	stration / Construction	on Inspection:	10%	\$211,318
	U	tilities / Services Re		15%	\$316,976
		Envir	onmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	t Estimate (20	18 Unit Prices):	\$3,698,056
		Const	ruction Index:	5.2%	\$192,299
			HST:	1.76%	\$68,470
		Total Constru	ction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$3,958,825
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$3,958,825

### Project No. 98 Culvert Improvement No. 126 (BCRY Railway Crossing) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit E	Stimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	38	\$85.00	\$3,23
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	175	\$24.00	\$4,20
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	175	\$1.00	\$17
1.03	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	175	\$30.00	\$5,25
1.04	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	50	\$7.00	\$35
1.05	Jack and Bore 2100 mm Dia. Conc. Culvert	m	56	\$7,450.00	\$417,20
1.06	2100 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	20	\$2,980.00	\$59,60
1.07	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	4	\$25,000.00	\$100,00
1.08	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	50	\$20.00	\$1,00
1.09	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	50	\$11.00	\$550
1.10	Watercourse Improvements	m	45	\$2,000.00	\$90,00
1.11	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,00
		Sub	total: Culver	t Improvement	\$841,55
		Construction Co	ontingency:	30%	\$252,46
		Engineering [	Design Fee:	20%	\$168,31°
	Contract Administra	tion / Construction	Inspection:	10%	\$84,15
	Utilit	ies / Services Reloc	ation Cost:	15%	\$126,23
		Environ	mental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$
		Construction Cost E	stimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,472,72°
		Construc	ction Index:	5.2%	\$76,581.5°
			HST:	1.76%	\$27,267.7
		Total Constructi	on Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,576,57
2	Property Acquisition				\$15,00
2.01	140 Lockhart Rd. (portion of)				\$15,000
		•	sted Value:	165%	\$24,75
		Acquisition Co	• •	30%	\$7,425.0
			•	ty Acquisition:	\$32,175
		То	tal Estimated	l Project Cost:	\$1,608,74

# Project No. 99 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 2203) Culvert Improvement No. 89 (Lockhart Road) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit <sup>I</sup>	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	37	\$85.00	\$3,14
1.02	Concrete Distribution Slab	ea	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
1.02	10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	34	\$39,300.00	\$1,336,20
1.04	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,00
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	ea m	15	\$2,000.00	\$30,000
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,000
1.00	Tiow Diversion			t Improvement	\$1,699,34
		Out	itotai. Guivei	t improvement	φ1,039,34
		Construction C	ontingency:	30%	\$509,804
		Engineering	Design Fee:	20%	\$339,869
	Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%				\$169,93
	Utili	Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%			
		Environ	mental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$(
		Construction Cost I	Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,973,854
			ction Index:	5.2%	\$154,640
			HST:	1.76%	\$55,06
		Total Construct	ion Cost (201		\$3,183,550
2	Property Acquisition				\$15,00
2.01	211 Lockhart Rd. (portion of)				\$15,00
		Adjı	ısted Value:	165%	\$24,75
		Acquisition C		30%	\$7,42
			Proper	ty Acquisition:	\$32,17
		T	otal Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$3,215,73 <sup>,</sup>

## Project No. 101 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 2203) Culvert Improvement No. 91 (Lockhart Road) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	100	\$2.00	\$200
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	100	\$13.00	\$1,300
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	900	\$24.00	\$21,600
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	900	\$1.00	\$900
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	900	\$30.00	\$27,000
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	45	\$2,000.00	\$90,000
1.07	Remove Existing Culvert	m	13	\$85.00	\$1,105
1.08	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
1.09	10.67 m Open Bottom Span Structure	m	36	\$39,300.00	\$1,414,800
1.10	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	4	\$25,000.00	\$100,000
1.11	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,000
		\$	Subtotal: Culve	rt Improvement	\$1,956,905
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$587,072
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$391,381
	Contract Administrati	on / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$195,691
	Utilitie	es / Services Ro	elocation Cost:	15%	\$293,536
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
	Co	onstruction Co	st Estimate (20	18 Unit Prices):	\$3,424,584
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$178,078.36
			HST:	1.76%	\$63,406.85
		Total Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$3,666,069
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$3,666,069

#### Project No. 102 SWMF Retrofit No. 45 (LV05) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,210	\$24.00	\$29,040
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,210	\$1.00	\$1,210
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,210	\$30.00	\$36,300
1.05	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea.	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.06	Imported Topsoil	$m^3$	310	\$56.00	\$17,360
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	2,040	\$10.00	\$20,400
1.08	Wet Pond Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	2,040	\$15.00	\$30,600
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$220,910
2	Watercourse Improvements				
2.01	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,000
2.02	Watercourse Improvements	m	275	\$2,000.00	\$550,000
2.03	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	4,000	\$2.00	\$8,000
2.04	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	m <sup>2</sup>	4,000	\$13.00	\$52,000
2.05	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	1,375	\$24.00	\$33,000
2.06	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,375	\$30.00	\$41,250
2.07	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	1,375	\$1.00	\$1,375
2.08	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	4,000	\$10.00	\$40,000
2.09	Armour Stone Reinforcement	m	160	\$400.00	\$64,000
		Subtota	l: Watercourse	Improvements	\$949,625
	Totals SIA	/ME Datrofit on	d Wataraauraa	Improvemente	¢4 470 525
	Total. Sw	rwir Retront an	d Watercourse	improvements	\$1,170,535
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$351,161
		Engineerin	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$234,107
	Contract Administration	on / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$117,054
	Utilitie	s / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$175,580
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Co	onstruction Co	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$2,048,436
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$106,519
			HST:	1.76%	\$37,927
		Total Constru	iction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$2,192,882
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,192,882

### Project No. 105B Culvert Improvement No. 123B (BCRY Railway Crossing) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	28	\$85.00	\$2,380
1.02	Jack and Bore 3000 mm Dia. Conc. Culvert	$m^2$	32	\$13,862.50	\$443,600
1.03	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.04	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,000
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	m	5	\$2,000.00	\$10,000
		8	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$625,980
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$187,794
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$125,196
	Contract Administrat	ion / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$62,598
	Utiliti	es / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$93,897
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	С	onstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$1,095,465
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$56,964
			HST:	1.76%	\$20,283
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201		\$1,172,712
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,172,712

#### Project No. 107 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1374) Culvert Improvement No. 92 (Huronia Road) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
			<b>4</b>		7
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	15	\$85.00	\$1,275
1.02	3600 x 1500 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	34	\$10,145.00	\$344,930
1.03	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
1.04	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.05	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	5	\$2,000.00	\$10,000
		S	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$526,205
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$157,862
		Engineerin	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$105,241
	Contract Admin	istration / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$52,621
		Utilities / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$78,931
		Envir	onmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$920,859
		Const	truction Index:	5.2%	\$47,884.7
			HST:	1.76%	\$17,050
		Total Constru	ction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$985,793
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$985,793

### Project No. 109 Culvert Improvement No. 99 (Ellis Drive) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	40	\$85.00	\$3,400
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	65	\$9.00	\$585
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	65	\$7.00	\$455
1.04	3000 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert (Min. Cover)	m	20	\$9,210.00	\$184,200
1.05	Concrete Distribution Slab	ea	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.07	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	65	\$20.00	\$1,300
1.08	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	65	\$11.00	\$715
1.09	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	65	\$39.50	\$2,568
1.10	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	65	\$17.00	\$1,105
1.11	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	$m^2$	95	\$26.00	\$2,470
1.12	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
1.13	Watercourse Improvements	m	5	\$2,000.00	\$10,000
		•	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$316,798
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$95,039
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$63,360
	Contract Administration	/ Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$31,680
	<b>Utilities</b>	Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$47,520
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Con	struction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$554,396
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$28,828.6
			HST:	1.76%	\$10,265
	1	Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$593,489
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$593,489

#### Project No. 110 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1326) Culvert Improvement No. 98 (Welham Road) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit I	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	39	\$85.00	\$3,315.00
1.02	3000 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	56	\$7,475.00	\$418,600.00
1.03	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00
1.04	Flow Diversion	wks	5	\$20,000.00	\$100,000.00
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	m	15	\$2,000.00	\$30,000.00
		S	ubtotal: Culv	ert Improvement	\$601,915
		Construction Co	ontingency:	30%	\$180,575
		Engineering I	Design Fee:	20%	\$120,383
	Cont	ract Administration / Construction	Inspection:	10%	\$60,192
		Utilities / Services Reloc	cation Cost:	15%	\$90,287
		Envir	onmental Ass	sessment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (2)	018 Unit Prices):	\$1,053,351
			ction Index:	5.2%	\$54,774
			HST:	1.76%	\$19,503
		Total Constru	ction Cost (2	019 Unit Prices):	\$1,127,629
2	Property Acquisition				\$568,000
2.01	455 Welham Rd. (portion of)				\$568,000
		-	ısted Value:	165%	\$937,200
		Acquisition Co	•	30%	\$281,160
			Prope	erty Acquisition:	\$1,218,360
			Total Estimat	ed Project Cost:	\$2,345,989

#### Project No. 111 SWMF Retrofit No. 30 (LV02) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SMWF Retrofit				
1.01	Dewatering	$m^3$	500	\$5.00	\$2,500
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	8,850	\$13.00	\$115,050
1.03	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	11,360	\$24.00	\$272,640
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	11,360	\$1.00	\$11,360
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	11,360	\$30.00	\$340,800
1.06	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea.	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	8,850	\$10.00	\$88,500
1.08	Wet Pond Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	2,124	\$15.00	\$31,860
1.09	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	3,540	\$34.00	\$120,360
1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	6	\$20,000.00	\$120,000
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$1,109,070
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$332,721
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$221,814
	Contract Administra		•	10%	\$110,907
	Utilit	ies / Services Re		15%	\$166,361
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	•	18 Unit Prices):	\$1,940,873
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$100,925
		<b>-</b>	HST:	1.76%	\$35,936
		Fotal Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$2,077,734
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,077,734

#### Project No. 112 SWMF Retrofit No. 31 (LV03) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SMWF Retrofit				
1.01	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	2,620	\$13.00	\$34,060
1.01	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	450	\$13.00 \$24.00	\$10,800
1.02	· ·	m <sup>3</sup>	450 450	\$24.00 \$1.00	\$450
	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal			·	•
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	450	\$30.00	\$13,500
1.05	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea.	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.06	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	2,620	\$10.00	\$26,200
1.07	Wet Pond Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	2,620	\$15.00	\$39,300
1.08	Orifice Plate	ea.	1	\$500.00	\$500
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	3	\$20,000.00	\$60,000
1.10	Connect to Maintenance Hole	ea.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.11	Concrete Reinforcement (spillway for SWM pond)	$m^2$	100	\$185.00	\$18,500
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$214,310
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$64,293
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$42,862
	Contract Administration	•	•	10%	\$21,431
			elocation Cost:	15%	\$32,147
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
	Cons	struction Co	st Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$375,043
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$19,502
			HST:	1.76%	\$6,944
	Т	otal Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$401,489
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$401,489

## Project No. 113 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 1374) Culvert Improvement No. 97 (Huronia Road) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	15	\$85.00	\$1,275
1.02	3000 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	34	\$7,475.00	\$254,150
1.03	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea.	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.04	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000
		5	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$385,425
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$115,628
		Engineerii	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$77,085
	Contract Administratio	n / Constructi	ion Inspection:	10%	\$38,543
	Utilities	/ Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$57,814
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Cor	nstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$674,494
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$35,074
			HST:	1.76%	\$12,488
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$722,056
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$722,056

### Project No. 114 Trunk Storm Sewer No. 7 (Esther Dr.) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	1,020	\$65.00	\$66,300
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	12	\$1,100.00	\$13,200
1.03	1800 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	111	\$2,310.00	\$256,410
1.04	2100 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	274	\$2,980.00	\$816,520
1.05	2400 x 1500 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	192	\$5,425.00	\$1,041,600
1.06	3000 x 1500 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	396	\$7,920.00	\$3,136,320
1.07	2400 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea.	2	\$19,200.00	\$38,400
1.08	3000 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea.	5	\$27,900.00	\$139,500
1.09	3600 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea.	5	\$37,500.00	\$187,500
1.10	Relocate Existing Sanitary Sewer	m	980	\$850.00	\$833,000
1.11	Sanitary Maintenance Holes	ea	15	\$7,500.00	\$112,500
		Subtotal: Tru	nk Storm Sewe	er Improvement	\$6,641,250
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$1,992,375
		Engineerir	g Design Fee:	20%	\$1,328,250
	Contract A	Administration / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$664,125
		Utilities / Services Re	location Cost:	15%	\$996,188
		Envir	onmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Cos	st Estimate (20	18 Unit Prices):	\$11,622,188
		Cons	ruction Index:	5.2%	\$604,354
			HST:	1.76%	\$215,187
		Total Constru	ction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$12,441,728
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$12,441,728

### Project No. 120 Watercourse Improvement No. 22 Lovers Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	4,000	\$2.00	\$8,000
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	4,000	\$13.00	\$52,000
1.03	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	5,000	\$24.00	\$120,000
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	$m^3$	1,250	\$1.00	\$1,250
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	1,250	\$30.00	\$37,500
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	100	\$2,000.00	\$200,000
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	4,000	\$10.00	\$40,000
1.08	Landscaping	$m^2$	2,000	\$34.00	\$68,000
1.09	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,000
		Subto	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$692,750
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$207,825
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$138,550
	Contract Administr	ration / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$69,275
	Util	lities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$103,913
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20	18 Unit Prices):	\$1,212,313
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$63,040
			HST:	1.76%	\$22,446
		Total Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$1,297,799
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$1,297,799

### Project No. 121 Watercourse Improvement No. 23 Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Ullit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Watercourse Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	2,100	\$2.00	\$4,200
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	2,100	\$13.00	\$27,300
1.03	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	13,325	\$24.00	\$319,800
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-Site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	3,330	\$1.00	\$3,330
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	3,330	\$30.00	\$99,900
1.06	Watercourse Improvements	m	70	\$2,000.00	\$140,000
1.07	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	2,100	\$10.00	\$21,000
1.08	Landscaping	$m^2$	2,100	\$34.00	\$71,400
1.09	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,000
		Subto	tal: Watercours	e Improvement	\$852,930
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$255,879
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$170,586
	Contract Administra	•	•	10%	\$85,293
		ties / Services Re	•	15%	\$127,940
		Envi	ronmental Asse		\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	18 Unit Prices):	\$1,492,628
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$77,617
		366	HST:	1.76%	\$27,636
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$1,597,880
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$1,597,880

### Project No. 122 Culvert Improvement No. 105 (Tollendal Mill Road) Lovers Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
					_
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	22	\$85.00	\$1,870
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	140	\$9.00	\$1,260
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	140	\$7.00	\$980
1.04	10356 x 3892 mm Low Profile Bridge Plate Arch	m	22	\$9,000.00	\$198,000
1.05	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	1,000	\$24.00	\$24,000
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.07	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	140	\$20.00	\$2,800
1.08	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	140	\$11.00	\$1,540
1.09	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	140	\$39.50	\$5,530
1.10	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	140	\$17.00	\$2,380
1.11	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	$m^2$	284	\$26.00	\$7,384
1.12	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,000
1.13	Watercourse Improvements	m	10	\$2,000.00	\$20,000
		(	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$555,744
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$166,723
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$111,149
	Contract Administration	/ Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$55,574
	Utilities	/ Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$83,362
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Con	struction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$972,552
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$50,572.7
			HST:	1.76%	\$18,007
	-	Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$1,041,132
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$1,041,132

## Project No. 125 (Transportation Master Plan Project ID 2202) Culvert Improvement No. 83 (Mapleview Drive East) Hewitts Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit Estimat Unit Quanti		Estimated Amount
1	Culvert Improvement			
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m 22	\$85.0	00 \$1,870
1.02	Concrete Distribution Slab	LS 2	\$20,000.0	
1.03	6100 x 2400 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m 41	\$17,900.0	,
1.04	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea 2	\$25,000.0	
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	m 25	\$2,000.0	,
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks 10	\$20,000.0	
			Culvert Improvement	• •
		Construction Continge	ency: 30	% \$322,73
		Engineering Design	•	
	Contract Admir	nistration / Construction Inspec		•
		Utilities / Services Relocation (	Cost: 15	·
		Environmental	Assessment Cost	
		Construction Cost Estimat	e (2018 Unit Prices	s): \$1,882,598
		Construction Ir	•	
			HST: 1.76	% \$34,857
		Total Construction Cos	st (2019 Unit Prices	\$2,015,349
2	Property Acquisition			\$15,000
2.01	793 Mapleview Dr. E. (portion of)			\$15,000
		Adjusted V		, ,
		Acquisition Continge	-	. ,
		P	roperty Acquisition	n: \$32,175
		Total Es	timated Project Co	st \$2,047,524

### Project No. 130 Trunk Storm Sewer No. 6 (Princess Margaret Gate) Hewitts Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
4	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1		m	400	<b>#</b> 05.00	<b>#20.40</b> 0
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	468	\$65.00	\$30,420
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes 1200 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	ea	10	\$1,100.00	\$11,000
1.03	1350 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	106	\$1,170.00	\$124,020
1.04		m	74	\$1,335.00	\$98,790
1.05	1500 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	179	\$1,755.00	\$314,145
1.06	1650 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	87	\$1,960.00	\$170,520
1.07	2400 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	22	\$5,060.00	\$111,320
1.08	1800 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$12,600.00	\$12,600
1.09	2400 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	7	\$19,200.00	\$134,400
1.10	3000 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$27,900.00	\$27,900
1.11	3600 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$37,500.00	\$37,500
1.12	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
		Subtotal: Tru	ink Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$1,097,61
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$329,285
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$219,523
	Contract Ac	Iministration / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$109,762
		Utilities / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$164,642
		Envi	ronmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20	18 Unit Prices):	\$1,920,826
			truction Index:	5. <b>2</b> %	\$99,883
			HST:	1.76%	\$35,564
		Total Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$2,056,274
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$2,056,274

### Project No. 135 Trunk Storm Sewer Improvement No. 3 (From SWMF GR04 to SWMF GR01) Georgian Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
			,		
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	766	\$65.00	\$49,790
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	13	\$1,100.00	\$14,300
1.03	3000 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	766	\$7,475.00	\$5,725,850
1.04	Connect to Storm Sewer	ea	3	\$5,000.00	\$15,000
1.05	Connect to Culvert	ea	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
1.07	Maintenance Access Port	m	15	\$5,000.00	\$75,000
1.08	Flow Diversion	wks	16	\$20,000.00	\$320,000
		Subtotal: Tru	ınk Storm Sewe		\$6,229,940
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$1,868,982
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$1,245,988
	Contract Admir	nistration / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$622,994
		Utilities / Services Re		15%	\$934,491
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$10,902,395
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$566,925
			HST:	1.76%	\$201,860
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	19 Unit Prices):	\$11,671,180
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$11,671,180

Project No. 137

Trunk Storm Sewer No. 4 (Harrogate Crt., Johnson St., Cheltenham Rd., Larkin Dr. and Quinlan Rd.)

Georgian Creek Watershed

Item			Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1101			Quantity	Omer noc	Amount
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Connect to Storm Sewer	ea	10	\$5,000.00	\$50,000
1.02	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	919	\$65.00	\$59,735
1.03	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	12	\$1,100.00	\$13,200
1.04	Relocate Existing Sanitary Sewer	m	745	\$850.00	\$633,250
1.05	Sanitary Maintenance Holes	ea	10	\$7,500.00	\$75,000
1.06	1245 mm x 813 mm HE Concrete Storm Sewer	m	191	\$1,650.00	\$315,150
1.07	3000 x 1500 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	728	\$7,920.00	\$5,765,760
1.08	2400 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea.	2	\$19,200.00	\$38,400
1.09	Maintenance Access Port	ea.	11	\$5,000.00	\$55,000
1.10	Flow Diversion	wks	16	\$20,000.00	\$320,000
		Subtotal: Tru	nk Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$7,325,495
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$2,197,649
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$1,465,099
	Contract Administ	•	•	10%	\$732,550
		lities / Services Re	•	15%	\$1,098,824
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$12,819,616
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$666,620
			HST:	1.76%	\$237,358
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$13,723,594
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$13,723,594

### Project No. 139 Culvert Improvement No. 82 (Penetanguishene Road) Georgian Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
					_
1	Culvert Improvement				
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m	33	\$85.00	\$2,805
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	71	\$9.00	\$639
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	$m^2$	71	\$7.00	\$497
1.04	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	36	\$24.00	\$864
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	36	\$30.00	\$1,080
1.06	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	36	\$1.00	\$36
1.07	2400 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert (Min. Cover)	m	33	\$6,365.00	\$210,045
1.08	Concrete Distribution Slab	ea	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
1.09	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000
1.10	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	71	\$20.00	\$1,420
1.11	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	71	\$11.00	\$781
1.12	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	71	\$39.50	\$2,805
1.13	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	71	\$17.00	\$1,207
1.14	Reinstate Gravel Shoulder	$m^2$	21	\$30.00	\$630
1.15	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
		\$	Subtotal: Culvert	Improvement	\$332,809
		Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$99,843
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$66,562
	Contract Administration	on / Construct	ion Inspection:	10%	\$33,281
	Utilitie	s / Services Ro	elocation Cost:	15%	\$49,921
			ronmental Asses	ssment Costs:	\$0
	Co	nstruction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices)·	\$582,415
	•••		truction Index:	5%	\$30,286
		Colle	HST:	1.76%	\$10,784
		Total Constr	uction Cost (201	*****	\$623,484
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$623,484

### Project No. 141 Trunk Storm Sewer No. 5 (From SWMF LT02 to SWMF LT01) Little Lake Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
			. ,		
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	264	\$65.00	\$17,160
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance Holes	ea	4	\$1,100.00	\$4,400
1.03	Relocate Existing Sanitary Sewer	m	280	\$850.00	\$238,000
1.04	Sanitary Maintenance Holes	ea	4	\$7,500.00	\$30,000
1.05	Connect to Storm Sewer	ea	4	\$5,000.00	\$20,000
1.06	2400 x 1200 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	528	\$5,060.00	\$2,671,680
1.07	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000
1.08	Maintenance Access Port	ea.	4	\$5,000.00	\$20,000
1.09	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,000
		Subtotal: Tru	nk Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$3,266,240
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$979,872
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$653,248
	Contract Adr	ministration / Constructi	on Inspection:	10%	\$326,624
		Utilities / Services Re	-	15%	\$489,936
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (20°	18 Unit Prices):	\$5,715,920
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$297,228
			HST:	1.76%	\$105,831
		Total Constru	uction Cost (20	19 Unit Prices):	\$6,118,979
			Total Estimate	ed Project Cost	\$6,118,979

#### Project No. 142B SWMF Retrofit No. 77 (LT01) Little Lake Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Becompain	O.I.I.	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	SWMF Retrofit				
1.01	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	$m^2$	7,470	\$13.00	\$97,11
1.02	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	10,580	\$24.00	\$253,92
1.03	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	10,580	\$1.00	\$10,58
1.04	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	10,580	\$30.00	\$317,40
1.05	Connect to Storm Sewer	ea	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,00
1.06	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,00
1.07	Orifice Plate	ea	1	\$500.00	\$50
1.08	1500 mm Dia. Ditch Inlet Maintenance Hole	ea	2	\$9,900.00	\$19,80
1.09	450 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	20	\$425.00	\$8,50
1.10	1050 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	15	\$985.00	\$14,77
1.11	Concrete Reinforcement (spillway for SWM pond)	$m^2$	98	\$185.00	\$18,03
1.12	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	450	\$23.00	\$10,35
1.13	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	2	\$6,000.00	\$12,00
1.14	Wetland Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	1,075	\$60.00	\$64,50
1.15	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	6,395	\$10.00	\$63,95
1.16	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	4,790	\$34.00	\$162,86
1.17	Flow Diversion	wks	12	\$20,000.00	\$240,00
1.18	Remove Existing Buildings	ea	3	\$25,000.00	\$75,00
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$1,399,28
	C	onstruction	Contingency:	30%	\$419,78
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$279,8
	Contract Administration	_		10%	\$139,92
			elocation Cost:	15%	\$209,89
		Envi	ronmental Asses	ssment Costs:	,,
	Cons	truction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$2,448,74
			truction Index:	5.2%	\$127,3
		000	HST:	1.76%	\$45,33
	т	otal Constru	uction Cost (201		\$2,621,4
2	Property Acquisition				\$647,0
2.01 2.02	496 St. Vincent St. 500 St. Vincent St.				\$278,0 \$369,0
		Δ	djusted Value:	165%	\$1,067,5
			Contingency:	30%	320,2
				y Acquisition:	,

**Total Estimated Project Cost:** 

\$4,009,233

### Project No. 143 Channel Improvement No. 24 (Reach Li-1) Little Lake Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Channel Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	500	\$2.00	\$1,000
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	75	\$24.00	\$1,800
1.03	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	75	\$30.00	\$2,250
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	75	\$1.00	\$75
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	m	25	\$2,000.00	\$50,000
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000
1.07	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
		Subto	tal: Watercourse	e Improvement	\$81,125
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$24,338
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$16,225
	Contract Administra	-	-	10%	\$8,113
	Utilit	ties / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$12,169
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$141,969
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$7,382
			HST:	1.76%	\$2,629
		Total Constru	uction Cost (201	9 Unit Prices):	\$151,980
Total Estimated Project Cost					\$151,980

#### Project No. 145 SWMF Retrofit No. 84 (LTGM) Little Lake Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated	
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	
1	SWMF Retrofit					
1.01	Connect to Storm Sewer	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,00	
1.02	2100 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	10	\$2,980.00	\$29,80	
1.02	Dewatering	m <sup>3</sup>	3,220	\$2,960.00 \$5.00	\$16,10	
1.03	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	m <sup>2</sup>	11,500	\$13.00	\$10,10 \$149,50	
1.05	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	20,900	\$24.00	\$501,60	
1.06	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	20,900	\$24.00 \$1.00	\$20,90	
1.07	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	m <sup>3</sup>	20,900	\$30.00	\$20,90 \$627,00	
1.07	Orifice Plate		1		\$50 \$50	
1.00	1200 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$500.00	\$6,25	
1.10	450 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	ea	15	\$6,250.00	\$6,23 \$6,37	
1.10		m m²	225	\$425.00		
	Concrete Reinforcement (spillway for SWM pond)		360	\$185.00	\$41,62	
1.12	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	1	\$23.00	\$8,28	
1.13 1.14	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea 2	3,075	\$6,000.00	\$6,00	
	Wetland Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	m <sup>2</sup>	3,075 4,155	\$60.00	\$184,50	
1.15	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	m <sup>2</sup>		\$10.00	\$41,55	
1.16	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	m <sup>2</sup>	3,185 6	\$34.00	\$108,29	
1.17	Flow Diversion	wks		\$20,000.00 SWMF Retrofit	\$120,00	
			Subtotal:	SWIMF RETROTIT	\$1,873,27	
	C	Construction	n Contingency:	30%	\$561,98	
		\$374,65				
	Contract Administration	\$187,32				
	Utilities /	\$280,99				
		\$				
	Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices): \$3,278					
	Construction Index: 5.2%				\$170,46	
		00113	HST:	1.76%	\$60,69	
	T	otal Constru	uction Cost (201	111 € 70	\$3,509,38	
2	Property Acquisition				\$1,519,00	
2.01	509 Bayfield St. (portion of)				\$1,519,00	
		\$2,506,35				
		751,90				
		\$3,258,25				
	Total Estimated Project Cost:					

#### Project No. 150 SWMF Retrofit No. 61 (BR08B) **Bear Creek Watershed**

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated	
No.	Description	Offit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	
1	SWMF Retrofit					
<del>-</del>		$m^2$	275	<b>#0.00</b>	<u></u> የመረ	
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)		375	\$2.00	\$750	
1.02	Strip and Stockpile Topsoil	m <sup>2</sup>	3,600	\$13.00	\$46,800	
1.03	Excavation and Grading	m <sup>3</sup>	3,850	\$24.00	\$92,400	
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	m <sup>3</sup>	3,850	\$1.00	\$3,850	
1.05	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	3,850	\$30.00	\$115,500	
1.06	Heavy Duty Silt Fence	m	200	\$23.00	\$4,600	
1.07	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000	
1.08	Wetland Landscaping (Permanent Pool)	$m^2$	650	\$60.00	\$39,000	
1.09	Place Topsoil and Hydroseed	$m^2$	2,950	\$10.00	\$29,500	
1.10	SWMF Active Storage Landscaping	$m^2$	500	\$34.00	\$17,000	
1.11	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,000	
			Subtotal:	SWMF Retrofit	\$435,400	
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$130,620	
			g Design Fee:	20%	\$87,080	
	Contract Adminis	inistration / Construction Inspection: 10%			\$43,540	
	Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%					
		Enviro	onmental Asse	essment Costs:	\$0	
		Construction Cos	t Estimate (20	18 Unit Prices):	\$761,950	
	Construction Index: 5.2%					
			HST:	1.76%	\$14,108	
		Total Construc	\$815,679			
			Total Estimated Project Cost			

### Project No. 154 Culvert Improvement No. 78 (Ardagh Road) Bear Creek Watershed

Item	Description	Unit	Estimated	Estimated	Estimated
No.	Description	Offic	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert Improvement		07	<b>#05.00</b>	00.444
1.01	Remove Existing Culvert	m 2	37	\$85.00	\$3,14
1.02	Remove Asphalt	$m^2$	120	\$9.00	\$1,080
1.03	Remove Granular Road Base	m <sup>2</sup>	120	\$7.00	\$84
1.04	Remove Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	m 2	12	\$36.00	\$43
1.05	Remove Existing Sidewalk	$m^2$	18	\$18.00	\$32
1.06	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	240	\$24.00	\$5,76
1.07	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	240	\$30.00	\$7,20
1.08	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	240	\$1.00	\$24
1.09	900 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	35	\$890.00	\$31,15
1.10	Concrete Headwall - 900 mm Dia.	ea	2	\$24,500.00	\$49,00
1.11	Granular 'B' (450 mm)	$m^2$	120	\$20.00	\$2,40
1.12	Granular 'A' (150 mm)	$m^2$	120	\$11.00	\$1,32
1.13	100 mm HL8 Base Course Asphalt	$m^2$	120	\$39.50	\$4,74
1.14	40 mm HL3 Surface Course Asphalt	$m^2$	120	\$17.00	\$2,04
1.15	Concrete Curb and Gutter	m	12	\$75.00	\$90
1.16	Concrete Sidewalk	$m^2$	18	\$100.00	\$1,80
1.17	Reinstate Grassed Boulevard	$m^2$	48	\$26.00	\$1,24
1.18	Flow Diversion	wks	4	\$20,000.00	\$80,00
		\$	Subtotal: Culver	t Improvement	\$193,61
		Construction Contingency:		30%	\$58,08
			ng Design Fee:	20%	\$38,72
	Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%				
	Utilities / Services Relocation Cost: 15%				
	Environmental Assessment Costs:				\$29,04 \$
	Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):				\$338,83
			truction Index:	5%	\$330,63 \$17,61
		HST:		1.76%	\$17,01 \$6,27
	Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):				
	Total Estimated Project Cost				

### Project No. 155 Channel Improvement No. 33 (Reach Be-14) Bear Creek Watershed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1101			- Lucinity	J.III 1 1100	Tillount
1	Channel Improvement				
1.01	Clearing and Grubbing (sq.m)	$m^2$	1,000	\$2.00	\$2,000
1.02	Excavation and Grading	$m^3$	150	\$24.00	\$3,600
1.03	Remove and Dispose of Excess Material	$m^3$	150	\$30.00	\$4,500
1.04	Geotechnical Sampling for Off-site Disposal	$m^3$	150	\$1.00	\$150
1.05	Watercourse Improvements	m	50	\$2,000.00	\$100,000
1.06	Flow Diversion	wks	2	\$20,000.00	\$40,000
1.07	Construction Access Mud Mat	ea	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000
		Subtotal: Watercourse Improvement		\$156,250	
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$46,875
		Engineerir	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$31,250
	Contract Administra	stration / Construction Inspection: 10%			\$15,625
	Utili	ties / Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$23,438
		Envi	ronmental Asse	ssment Costs:	\$0
		Construction Co	st Estimate (201	8 Unit Prices):	\$273,438
			truction Index:	5 <b>.2</b> %	\$14,219
			HST:	1.76%	\$5,063
		\$292,719			
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$292,719

### Project No. 159 Trunk Storm Sewer No. 8 (From Steel Street to Kempenfelt Bay) Johnson Drainage Area

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount		
1	Trunk Storm Sewer						
1.01	Remove Existing Storm Sewer	m	927	\$65.00	\$60,25		
1.02	Remove Existing Maintenance holes	ea	18	\$1,100.00	\$19,80		
1.03	Relocate Existing Sanitary Sewer	m	35	\$850.00	\$29,7		
1.04	Sanitary Maintenance Holes	ea	2	\$7,500.00	\$15,0		
1.05	900 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	248	\$890.00	\$220,8		
1.06	1050 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	79	\$985.00	\$77,9		
1.07	1350 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	195	\$1,335.00	\$260,2		
1.08	1500 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	43	\$1,755.00	\$75,9		
1.09	1650 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	302	\$1,960.00	\$591,8		
1.10	3000 x 1800 mm Conc. Box Culvert	m	60	\$8,375.00	\$500,7		
1.11	1500 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$8,600.00	\$8,6		
1.12	1800 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	3	\$12,600.00	\$37,8		
1.13	2400 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	8	\$19,200.00	\$153,6		
1.14	3000 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	5	\$27,900.00	\$139,5		
1.15	3600 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	1	\$37,500.00	\$37,5		
1.16	Concrete Headwall / Wingwalls	ea	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,0		
1.17	Flow Diversion	wks	8	\$20,000.00	\$160,0		
		Subtotal: Tru	nk Storm Sewe	r Improvement	\$2,414,3		
		Construction	Contingency:	30%	\$724,3		
		Engineerir	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$482,8		
	Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%						
		Utilities / Services Relocation Cost:			\$362,1		
	Environmental Assessment Costs:						
	Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):						
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$219,7 \$78,2		
		HST: 1.76%					
		Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):					
			Total Estimate	d Project Cost	\$4,523,0		

### Project No. 180 Trunk Storm Sewer No. 12 (Blake St.) Nelson Drainage Area

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Unit Price	Estimated Amount
1	Trunk Storm Sewer				
1.01	Connect to Maintenance Hole	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000
1.02	600 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	113	\$465.00	\$52,545
1.03	675 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	122	\$495.00	\$60,390
1.04	750 mm Dia. Storm Sewer	m	24	\$640.00	\$15,360
1.05	1200 mm Dia. Maintenance Hole	ea	5	\$6,250.00	\$31,250
	Subtotal: Trunk Storm Sewer Improvement		r Improvement	\$164,545	
		Construction Contingency:		30%	\$49,364
		Engineeri	ng Design Fee:	20%	\$32,909
	Contract Administration / Construction Inspection: 10%			10%	\$16,455
	Utilities	/ Services Re	elocation Cost:	15%	\$24,682
	Environmental Assessment Costs:		\$0		
	Con	Construction Cost Estimate (2018 Unit Prices):		\$287,954	
		Cons	truction Index:	5.2%	\$14,974
			HST:	1.76%	\$5,332
	Total Construction Cost (2019 Unit Prices):		9 Unit Prices):	\$308,259	
		<b>Total Estimated Project Cost</b>			\$308,259